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September 20,2023

His Excellency, Govemor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to enter into an amendment to an existing
SOLE SOURCE contract with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (VC#177198), Manchester, NH, for
the Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program, by extending the completion date fiom September 30,
2023 to March 31,2024, effective upon Govemor and Executive Council approval. No additional funding is
involved with this contract.

The original contract was approved by Govemor and Executive Council on September 21,2022, Item #63.
100% Federal Funds

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance of the Community Action Agencies
(CAA) in the New Hampshire Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), their outreach
and client service capabilities, the synergies that will benefit the Low Income Home Water Assistance
Program (LIHWAP) as a result of the five statewide CAAs' implementations of several other federal
assistance programs, and the inffastmcture that is already in place to deliver LIHWAP services. The
Department proposes to continue to subcontract with the five CAAs who have successfully provided
similar services at the local level for more than three decades. The CAAs work closely with the
Department's Fuel Assistance Program Administrator in the implementation of several low-income
programs.

LIHWAP is a statewide program, funded by Federal LIHEAP grants, to provide residential water and
sewer arrearage payment services for those making 60% or less of state median income. Program funds
will provide arrearage payoffs to low-income households.

The US DHHS recently afforded states the opportunity to extend this program for an additional six
months. The Department recently sought and received approval for this extension. No additional funds
were made available. No funds will be obligated under this contract unless federal monies are available to
be expended.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.
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In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds will not be
requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted.

Jared Chicoine

Commissioner
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: FUEL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

AMENDMENT

This Amendment dated August 21, 2023, is between the State of New Hampshire
Department of Energy, 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Merrimack County, NH 03301
(hereinafter referred to as the "Slate") and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., 40 Pine
Street, P.O. Box 5040, Manchester, Hillsborough County, NH 03108 (hereinafter referred to as

the "Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), as approved by
Governor and Council on September 21, 2022 (Item ̂ 63), the Contractor has agreed to provide
certain Services, per the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein.

WHEREAS," pursuant to the pVdyigipns of Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement
may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and
only after approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, The Stale and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and
conditions in the Agreement as set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

I. Amendment and Modification of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and
modified as follows:

A) Completion Date: Amend Subparagraph 1.7 of the Agreement by striking
the current completion date of September 30, 2023 and inserting in place
thereof the date of March 31, 2024.

B) Exhibit C - Pavment Terms: Amend Exhibit C, third paragraph by striking
the current contract date of "upon Governor and Council approval through
September 30, 2023" and inserting in place thereof "upon Governor and
Council approval through March 31, 2024."

C) Exhibit D: Amend period covered by this certification to "upon Governor
and Council approval through March 31, 2024."

D) Exhibit E: Amend contract period dates to "upon Governor and Council
approval through March 31, 2024."

SNHS Amendment Conlraclor Initials:

Grants; LIHWAP2101NHLWC5/6 Date:

CFDA; 93.568 I of



CONTRACT A MEN DM ENT
NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

2- Continuance of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by
the Terms and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions
set forth in the Agreement as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,"the paitiw h'^hereuntolHlheirhTndr^f thTdayind year first'
above written.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
NH Department of Enerj

3  .

rod Chicoinc, Commissioner

SoutKem New Hampshire Services, Inc.

nnalee Lozeau, ChCef Executive Officer

State of New Hampshire

County of Hillsborouuh

On this day of 2023, before mc, OebraStohrer
undersigned officer, personally appeared oommw acknowledged
himself/herself to be the Chi«( Exacuiive Officer of Southern New Hamnshire Services Inr.
a corporation, and that he/she, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for
the purposes contained therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
My Commission expires;

Approved as to form, execution and substance:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Assistant Altomcy General

nhuvcs,.
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CONTRACT AMENDMENT

NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

[ hereby certify that the foregoing contract was approved by the Governor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire at their meeting on , 2023.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

By:

Title: ^

SNHS Amendmenl Coniracior Initials:
Grants:UHWAP2IOINHLWC5/6 Dale:

CFDA: 93.568
■^5
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X.- ..

state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

Certificate Number: 0006209491

SI

A

d

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 18th day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1 . Orville Kerr . hereby certify that:
(Name of (he elected Officer of the Corporcillon/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services Inc. .
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on October 25 , 2022 . at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

(Date)

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire Services to enter into contracts or agreements with the
State

of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority was valid thirty (30)
days prior to and remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify
that it is understood that the Slate of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)
listed above currently occupy the position(s) Indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To
the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any listed individual to^bind the corporation in contracts with
the State of New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated he;

Dated: InUi
Signature of Elected Officer
Name: Orville Kerr

Title: SNHS Board Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MMrt>0/YYYY)

03/31/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED.provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCEP

FIAI/Cross Insurance

11(X) Elm Street

Manchester NH 03101

CONTACT Dianne Soto

K f.,,: (603)669-3218 (603)645-4331
ADmkss- '"floch.certsQcrossagency.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICF

INSURER A Philadelphia Indemnity ins Co 16058

INSURED

Southern NH Services Inc.

P.O. Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108

INSURER B
Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURERF

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 23-24 All lines SNHS REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS-

TOUT

ItiSQ.
SOUR
WVD

J>6Lkiyeiip
(MWDOffTYYYlTYPE OF INSURANCE POUCY NUMBER

WLlfiyeJCP
|MM/DOiYYYY> LIMITS

INSR
LTR

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABtLrTY

CLAIMS^OE X OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

'DAUilGE TO RENTED
PREMISES fE< occurrencal

PHPK2535524 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

MED EXP (Any One pefwn)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY □
OTHER;

X PRO-
JECT □ LOC

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

1,000.000

100.000

5.000

1.000.000

2.000.000

2.000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTOX

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
lEa acdOantl 1.000,000

BODILY INJURY (Per person)
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

PHPK2535522 04/01/2023 04/01/2024 BOWLY INJURY (Per eccWeni)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddeni)

X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LIAB

DEO

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 5.000.000

PHUB857270 04/01/2023 04/01/2024
AGGREGATE 5.000.000

RETENTION i 10.000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(MendMory In NH)
If yes, deseribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

IIAML
OTH
ER

T F

□ HCHS20230000534 (3a.) NH 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 E,L. EACH ACCIDENT 1.000.000

E,L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1.000.000

E,L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT 1.000,000

Professional Liability
PHPK2535624 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

Limit

Aggregate
$1,000,000

S 2.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Addlbonel RemerXs Schedule, may be anached If more apace la required)

Refer to policy for exclusionary endorsements and special provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Energy

21 South Fruit Street

Concord NH 03301
i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
G1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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September 6, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Siinunu
and the Honorable Council

Stale Hou.se

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

I) Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH DOE) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE contract with
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., (VC if 177198), Manchester, NH, in the amount of SI,375,947.00 for the
Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) efTcctive upon Governor and Executive Council
approval through September 30, 2023. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2023 upon the
availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget.

NH Department of Enerav Water Assistance Prouram

2-52-52-520010-24520000

074-500587 Grants for Pub Assist & Relief

2-52-52-520010-19880000

074-500587 Grdiils for Pub Afssist & Relief

Total;

FY2023

$605,887.00

$770,060.00

$1.375.947.00

2) Further request authorization to advance Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. $550,379.00 from the
above-referenced contract amount.

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance of the Community Action Agencies (CAA)
in the New Hampshire Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIFIEAP), their outreach and client
service capabilities, the synergies that will benefit the LIHWAP as a result of the five statewide CAAs'
implementations of scvcrttl other federal assistance program.^, and the infrastructure that is already in place to
deliver LIHWAP services. NH DOE prnpo.scs to continue to subcontract with the five CAAs who have
successfully provided similar services at the local level for more than three decades. The CAAs work closely
with the NH DOE Fuel Assistance Program Administrator in the implementation of several Ibw-lncomc
programs.



I li.1 lixccllcncy, Governor Christopher 'I'. Sununu
and the Monorablc Council
Page 2 of 2

LI H WAP. is a statewide program, funded by Federal LIHEAP grants, to provide residential water/sewer arrearage
payment services for NH Fuel Assistance Program enrolled families, including those who are elderlyor disabled.
Program funds will provide arrearage payoffs to low-income households.

This LIH WAP program will be operating on a September 21, 2022 to September 30,2023 program,year. No
funds will be obligated under this contract unless federal monies are available to be expended. The propo^d
advance of-funds will enable the CAAs to operate the program between monthly reimbursements from the State.

In the cventthat the Federal Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to support
this program.

lespcctfu!ly;Submitted,

Jared Chicoine

Commissioner

C4C 09/21/2022



Federal Award Date: May 28,2021
UEI: HLNJBCYDOVM3

FORM NUMBER p.37 (version 12/11/2019)

Mflfe Thia agreement and all of its attachroents shall become public upon submiision to Governor sod
Executive CouMil for approviL Any informstion th«i ii privtie, confidentia] or praprieutry must
be clearly tdeotified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of Now Hampithire and the Contracioc hereby mutually agree ai follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

I- IDENTIFICATION.

I State Agei^ Name
New Hampshire Department ofEncrgy

1.3 Contractor Name
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

1.5 Contractor Phone
Number

(603)668-8010

1.6 Account Number

02-S2-52«S2010-19880000-
500587 and O2*52-52-520iO-
24520000-500587

i .9 Contracting Officer for State Agency
Eileen Smiglowski, Fuel Aaiiauutce Program Administrator

1.2 State Agency Address
21 So. Fruit St., Ste. 10
Concord, New Hsmpsfaire 03301

1.4 Contractor Address
40 Pine Street, Mancheiter, NH

1.7 Completion Date
Sepcemb^30.2023

1.8 Price Linulaiion
$1,375,947.00

1.10 Slate Agency Telephone Number
(603)271-8317

Contractor Stgnanue

Date:
tt

State AgencyS ture

t ■ 12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory
Doonake Loaeau. Chief Executive Ofncer

1.14 Name and Title of State Agency Sigitaiory
Christopher Elkns, Deputy Commissioner

1.15 Approval by the I^I^Departroent of Administralion. Div^' ofPerMnnd

By: Director, On:

1.16 Approval by the Attpmey Oeneral (l^onn. Substance and ̂ ecution) (i/applicabtc/

By: On. September 2.2022

1.17 ApprovoJ by the Oovcmor and ̂ ^Tlve Council O/ap^fSe)

L
O&C Item number OAC Meeting Date: S£p 2 f 2022

Page I of 5

Contractor Initials )>c.
Date y/2fyZ2»

SNHS2I01NHL^VC5/6
CFDA#93.568



Federal Award Date: May 28, 2021
UEI: HLNJBeYbGVM3
I. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New
Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1
("Slate''), engages contractor identified in block 1.3
("Conlractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the
woric or sale ofgoo^, or both, tdeniiried.and 'more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated
herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Noiwithstandihg any prdvisiori Of this Agreement to the
cbitirary, and subject to the 'approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of Hew Hampshire, if applicable,
this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder. shall
become, effective on the date, the Governor and Executive
Ctmncil approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17.
unless'no such approval.is required, in which case the Agreement
shall become effective on the.dale the Agreement is signed by
the State Agency as shown In block 1.13 ("Effective Date"). .
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services' prior to the
Effective Date, all Scmccs performed by the Contractor prior to'
the Effectiye Date shall be perform^ at the role risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that (his Agreement does not become
elTective, the Sute shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation to pay the
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon.the.availability and cbhlliiued appropriation of
funds affected by any slate' or federal legislaliye or'executive
action that reduces, eiiminalcs or otherwise modifies the
appropriation^orjayailabiliiy of funding for this Agreement and
the Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT B. in whole or in
part. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereunder in excess of such available apprdpriaied funds. In the
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated f\ind.s, the
State shall have the righrtp withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, end shall have'the right to reduce or
terminate the Services under this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or lermination.
The Stale shall not be required to transfer funds from any other
account or source to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the
event funds in'that Account are icduced or uhayaitable.

I

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5. IThc contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment
are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which is incorporated herein by reference. ,

5.2 The payment by the State of the contract prlce'shall be the'
only and the complete reimbur^ment to the Contractor for alt
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be ihe only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The:Slate shall
have no liability io the Conlractor oiher than the contract price.
5.3 The Stale reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this-Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Noiwtihstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circ.umstances, in no
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually'made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set fprth in block L8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTdR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In coruiection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county .or municipal
authorities which Impose any obligation or duty upon the
Contractor, including, but not limited to; civil rights and equal '
employment opportunity laws. In addition, If this Agreement is.
funded in any part by monies of the United States, the.Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as'lhe
State or the United State.s issue to implement lhese regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with allapplicable intellectual
property laws.
6.2 .During the term of this Agreement..the Cpniracip'r shall noi
discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age. sex. handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin and will lake offirmalive action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or .United States
access to any of the Contractor's.books, records and accounts for.
the purpose of ascertaining compliance .with all rul&vregu.latidns
and orders, and. the covenants, tfrims and conditions of this
Agreement. "

7. PERSONNEL,

7.1 .The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
necessary to perform the Services. The Cohtra'ctor warrants that
all personnel engaged iii the Services shall be qualified to
perform the Seivices and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during (he term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months aAer (he
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
coiporalion with whom it i.s engaged in a combined 'elTort to
perform the Services to hire, any perron who is a Srate employee
or official, who is materially involved in the procurement,

Page 2 of 5
kContractor Initials

Date

SNHS2101NHLW(Z5/6
CFDA#93.568



Federal Award Date: May 28, 2021
UEI: HLNJBCYDGVM3
administration or performance of this' Agreement. This
pfovisioti shall survive tcfmiruition of this Agreement.
7i3.Thc Contracting Officer specified in.block |.9. or his or her
succe^r. shall W 'f'® Stale's representative. In the event of any
dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, the
Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.
8.1 Any one or^more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hercunder ("Event
ofDefault"):
8".1.1, failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder, and/or
8,. 1.3 failure to perform any other covcnanl, term or condition of
this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default; the State may
take any one, of more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor'a written notice specifying the Event of
Defaiili.and,requiring it to'be remedied within, in the absence of
a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of (he notice; and if (he Event of.Default is not.timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, cfTeciive two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of (crmiha.tidh;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a writlch notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending ali paymehts to b« inaiie under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would -otherwise accrue to the Contractor during Ihd
period from the date of such notice until such time as the Slate
deterrnines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default
shall never.be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.'3 give the Contractor a vvrilieh notice specifying the Event of
Default and set 6IT against ishy other.dbiijgations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Defaiilt; and/or
8:2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default, treat the Agreement as breached, terminate the
Agreement and puisue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the Stale to enforce any provisions hereof after
any Event of Default shall bc.decmcd a waiver of its right.s with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default. No express failure ibenforceany Event ofDefault shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and
all 'of the provisions hercofiupoh any further or other Event of
Default on the part .of the Cdntractpr.

9. TERMINATION.

9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in part, by thirty (30) days written notice (p the Cohiractor that
the State Is exercising its option to lenTiihate (he Agreerhent.

Page 3

9.2 ' In the event of eri early termihatipn of this Agreement for
any reason other than (he completion of the Services, (he
Contractor shall, at the State's discretion, deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (1S) days after the date
of termination, a report ("Termination Report") .describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including (he date of terminatmh, The form, subject matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT 8. In addition, at the Slate's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within 15 days'of notice of early termination, develop and
submit to (he State a Transition Plan for mMccs'under the
Agreement.

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
PRESERVAtlON.
10.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mcart all
information and things developed or obtained durirsg (he
performance of, or acquired or developed.by reckon of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all .studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings. yideo
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received frorn
the State or purchased with funds provided for (hat purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of (he State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination
of this Agreement for. any reason.
10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other exi.sslng law. Disclosure of data requireis
prior written approval of (he State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. Jn the

performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor en
employee of the. State. Neither the Cohiractor nor any' of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the Slate or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the Stale.to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELECATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (IS) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of (his paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. /'Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or scries of related transactions in.
which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes (he
direct or indireci owner of fifty percerit (50%) or more oFlhe
voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting

ofS
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power of (he Contractor, or (b).ihe sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of the.Coniractor.
12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without.prior written notice and consent of the State.
The Stale w entitled to cppiM bfall subcontracts and a.viignment
agreements and shall not be .bound by any prpyisions contained
in a subcontract or an assighnient agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unle.s.s otherwise exempted by law,
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmle^ the State, its
ofTicers and employees,' from and against any arid, all claims,.
liabilities and costs for any personal injury or property damages,
poient-or copyright infringement, or other claims asserted against
(he State, its officers or employees, which arise.out of (or which
may be claimed to arise out oO the acts .or omission of the
Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or ihtentipiu) conduct. The State shall not
be liabic for any costs incurrciJ by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall.be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity, of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. This covenant in ,paragraph 13 shall survive the
termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 the Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain in force, and shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
following insurance:
14.1:1 conimcrcial general liability, insurance, against all claims >
of bodily injury, death,or property damage, in amounts of not
less than SI,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; ̂nd
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein, in an amount riot less than
80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies'described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall 1^
on policy forms and .iendprsemenis approved for use In the Stale
of New Hampshirc by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and
issued by insurers licensed in the Slate of New Hampshire.
14.'3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a ccrtificaicfs) of
insurance for all insurance required under this -Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified
in block 1.9, or His or her;successor, ccnificale(s) of insurance
for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than'ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The certificaieCs) of Insurance and any
renewals thereof shall be ottached and are incorporated herein by
reference.

15. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, tte Contractor agrees, certines.
and warrants (hat the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from; the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("porkers'
Compensalion
15.2 Tp the extent the Cohiracior Is subject to the requjrement.a
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain,
payment of Workers' Compensotion in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement, The Contractor shall furnish the Gbntrapting Qfticcr
identified In block 1.9, or hls.or her succe-ssor, proof of Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
28i-A and any applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be
attached and ore incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of, any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for;any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subcontractor or emplpyee of Contractor,
which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Workers' Compensation laws In connection with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

1.6. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the'lime
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid,-in a United Stales
Post Office addressed to the parties at ihe addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement .may be amended, wdlved
or discharged only by ah instrument in writing sighed by the
parties hereto arid only afier approval pf such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
(he State of New Hampshire unless no such' approval is required
under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agrc.cment shall
be goveriied. interpreted and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding u^n ahd
inures to (he benefit pf the parties and their respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to express iheir mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any.party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be bro'ught.and
maintained in New Hampshire Superipf Court which shall have
exclusive Jurisdiction (hereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a confiicl

between the terms of this, P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms of (he
P-37 (as modified In EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties, hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parlies and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

Page 4 of 5
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'21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreerhem are
for reference purposes only, ihe words contained therein
shall in no way befheld to explain, rnodify, ̂ plily or aid in the
intefpreiaiion; construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A arc incorporated
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. Ihihe event any ofthe provisions of (his.
Agreement are held by a court of comjMtent jurisdiction to be'
contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remain in full force and eHeci.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a nuniber of counterpails, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supei>edes all prior
agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter
hereof.

Page 5 of5
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EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. On or before the date set forth in Block 1,7 of the GenCTal Provisions, the Contractor shall
deliver to the State an independent audit of the Contractor's entire agency by a qualified
independent auditor in good standing with the state and federal government.

2. This audit shall be conducted.in accordance with the audit requirements of Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR 200, Subpari F- Audit Requirements.

3. This audit report shall include a schedule of revenues and expenditufcs by contractor grant
number of all expenditures during the Contractor's fiscal year. The Contractor shall utilize a
competitive bidding process to choose a qualified financial auditor.

4. The audit shall be forwarded to NH DOE within one month of the time of receipt by the
Agency, accompanied by an action plan for each finding or questioned cost.

5. Delete the following from paragraph 10 of the General Provisions: 'The form, subject matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall be identical to those of any Final
Report de^ribed in Exhibit A."

6. The costs charged under this contract shall be determined as allowable under the cost principle
detailed in 2 CFR 200 Subpart E - Cost Pnnciples.

7. Program and financial records pertaining to this contract shall be retained by the Agency for 3
(three) years from the date of submission of the final expenditure report per 2 CFR 200.333 -
Retention Requirement for Records and until all audit findings have been resolved,

8. In accordance with Public Law 103-333, the "Departments of Labor, H^lth and Human
Sen/ices, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Acl.of 1995", the following
provisions are applicable to this grant award:

a) Section 507: "Purchase of American-Made Equipment and Products'- It is the sense
of the Congress that, to the greatest extent practicable, all equiprhcnl aiid products
purchased with funds made available in this Act should be American-made."

b) Section 508: " When issuing statements, press releases, requests for proposals,.bid
solicitations and other documents.describing projects or programs funded in whole or in
part with federal money, all states receiving federal funds, including but not limited to
state and local governments and recipients of federal research grants, shall clearly state
(1) the percentage of the total costs of the program or project which will be financed
with federal money, (2) the dollar amount of federal fijnds for the project or program,
and (3) the percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program
that will be financed by non-governmental sources."

9. CLOSE OUT OF CONTRACT. All final required reports and reimbursement requests shall be
submitted to the State within thirty (30) days of the completion date (Agreement Block 1.7).

SNHS2IOINHLWC$/6 EihibiisA, B&
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10. ADVANCES. Advance funds must be used solely for appropriate LIHWAP expenditures.
Advance program funds are to be used only for Water Assistance Program vendor payments. All
Water Assistance Program payments, including Advance program payments, must be transferred
from the Community Action Agency's general operating account into the CAA's LIHEAP
account and assigned with a specific account ft to differentiate those funds from LIHEAP program
funds within 48 hours afler being received electronically from the State. CAAs must submit the
bank account number of the designated bank account for the advance funds to NH DOE prior to
the electronic submission of the funds to the CAA. Unspent Advance program funds must remain
in the FAP dedicated account at all times and cannot be comingled with any other CAA funds.
CAAs are required to submit a complete electronic copy of the FAP-dedicatcd bank account
statement to NH DOE on a monthly basis.

SNl«2IOINHi;wC5/6 E-hibit«A.04
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EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Coniractor agrees to provide Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program services to
qualified low income individuals, and agrees to perform all such services and other work necessary to
operate the Program in accordance with the requirements of this contract, the principles objectives
set forth in the Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program Procedures Manual, Inforinalion
Memoranda, and other guidance as determined by NH DOE.

Water Assislaricc.Program (LIHWAP) services will be defined to include the following categories:

1. Outreach, eligibility, determination and certi fication of LIHWAP applicants.

2. Payments directly to water/sewer vendors to remove water/sewer arrearages for currently
qualified clients

3. Payments directly to current landlords for proven water/sewer arrearage amounts for their
renters who pay their water/sewer costs as undefined portions of their rent.

SNHS2)0INHLWC5/6 Exhibiu.A, B.&t
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EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT TERMS

In consideration of the satisfactory perfonnance of the services as determined by the State, the State

agrees to pay ovct to the Contractor the sum of $1,375,947.00 (which hereinafter is referred to as the

"Grant").

Upon the State's receipt of the 2022 LIHWAP American Rescue Plan Act and Consolidated

Appropriation Act grants from the US Department of Health and Human Services, and Governor and

Executive Council approval, the following funds will be authorized:

American Rescue Plan Act:

$90,367.00 for administration costs, of which $36,147.00 will be issued as a cash advance;

$515,520.00 for program costs, of which $206,208.00 will be issued as a cash advance;

Consolidated Appropriations Act:

$I 12,256.00 for administration costs, of which $44,902.00 will be issued.as a cash advance;

$657,804.00 for program costs, of which $263,122.00 will be issued as a cash advance;

The dates for this contract.are upon Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2023.

Approval to obligate (Exhibit j) the above-awarded funds will be provided in writing by the New

Hampshire. Department of Energy to the Contractor as the Federal funds become available.

Drawdowns from the balance of funds will be made to the Contractor only after written d^ocumentation

of cash need is submitted to the State. Disbursement of the Grant shall be in accordance with

procedures established by the State as detailed in the Low-Income Household Water Assistance

Program Procedures Manual.

CFDA Title:

CFDA No:

Award Name:

Federal Agency:

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

93.568

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

Dcpt, of Health & Human Services
Administration for Children and Families

Office of Community Services

SNHS210INHLWCS/6
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NEVy HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
f

STANDARD EXHIBIT D

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle 0; 4! U.S.C.
701 et seq.), and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of
the" General Provisions, execute thp following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

This certification is required by the regulations,implementing Sections 5151-51,60 of the Driig-Frec Workplace
Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701 et seq.). The January 31, 1989 regulations were
amended and.published as Part II of the May 25. 1990 Federal Reeisterfpages 21681-21691). and require
certification by grantees (and by inference sub-granlccs and sub-contractors) prior to award that they will
maintain a drug-free workplace; Section 3017.630(c) of the regulation provides that a grantee (and by infcrencc
sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that is a state may elect to make one ccrtificaiipn to the Department in cach
federal fiscal year in lieu of certificates for each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by the certification.
The certificate set out below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the Agency
awards ihc.graht. False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for suspension of payments,
suspension or termination of grants, or govcmrhcni-wide suspension or debarmeht. Contractors using this form
should send it to:

LIHWAP Director, New Hampshire Department of Energy,
21 So. Fruit St.. Sic. 10. Concord. NH 03301

(A) The grantee certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:

(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the uniawfiil manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession of or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in (he grantee's
workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such
prohibition;

(b) Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program'to inform employees about

(1) the dange_rsofdrug abuse in the workplace;
(2) the grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
(3) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
(4) the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in

the workplace.

(c) Making it a rcquirerhcnt that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be
given a copy of (he.stalemeni required by paragraph (a);

(d) Notifying ihe employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of
employment under the grant, the employee will

(1) abide by the lerms of the statement; and

P37 Exhibits D thru H
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GERflFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUAl^, cont'd

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

(2) notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug
statute occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such conviction.

(e) Notifying the.agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph (d)(2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title,- to evep' grant
officer on'whose grent activity the convicted employee was working, unless the federal agency
has designated.a Central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
identification numberfs) of each affected grant;

(f) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice tinder
subparagraph (d)(2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted:

(1) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and Including
termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended; or

(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a federal, state, or local health, law
cnforcemcrit-, or other appropriate agency.

(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation
of paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d). (c), and (Q.

(B) The grantee may insert in the space provided below (he sitc(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specificgrant.

Place of Perforinancc.(slrcet address, city, county, slate, zip code) (list each location)

Check n If there arc workplaces on file that arc not identified here.

Southern" New Hampshire Services September 21,2022 to September 30, 2023
Contractor Name Period covered by this Certification

Donnalee Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer
Na^e and Title of Authorized Contractor Representative ^

P37 Exhibits 0 thru H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT E

The Coniractor idcniiflcd in Sect ion 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees lo comply with the.provisions of
Seciibh 319 ofpublic Law 101-121, Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying..ahd 31
U.S.C. 1352, and further agrees to have the Contractor's rcprcseniativc, as identified in Sections \ .\\ and 1.12 of
the General Provisjons, execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US department OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Programs (indicate applicable program covered):
Lm^AP

Contract Period: September 21. 2022 to September 30. 2023

The undersigned certifies to the best of his or her knowledge and belief that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of
Congress, an officer or'cmployee of Con^c$s< or an employee of a member of Congress in connection
with the awarding of any federal contract, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification ofany
federal contracti grant, loan; or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor).

(2) If any funds other than federal .appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Corigress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this
foieral contract, grahl, loan, oricppperative,agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor), the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form lo Report
Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions, attached and identified as Standard Exhibit E-l.

(3) The undersigned shall require (hat the language of this certification be included in the award documerit
for sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and
cooperative agreements) and that ell sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which.reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered,into. Subinission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or eniering into this transaction
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, US, Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be
subject to a civil penaliyof not less than SI0.0(X) and not more than SIOO.OOO for each such failure.

Chief Executive Officer
Contractor Repr^ntative Signature Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services
Contractor Name Date C >
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

standard exhibit F

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Executive Office of the Pwident, Excculive Order 12549 and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Dcbarment. Susjacnsion,
and Other Rcsponsibility MaUers, and fiirther agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in
Sections, l.t I and 1.12 of the General Provisions, execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITV MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instructions for Certification

.(I) By signing and submitting this proposal (contract), the prospective primary participant is providing the
certification set out.below.

(2) The inability of a person to pmyide the certification required bclo.w will not necessarily rcsull in.denial of
participation in this covered transaction. -If necessary, the prospective participant shall submit an
explanation of why it .cannot provide the certification. The certification or explanation will be. considered in
connection with the NH DOE's determination whether to enter into this transaction. Howevcr,.failure of the

prospective primary participant .to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person from
participation in this transaction.

(3) TTie certification in this.clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when NH
DOE determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary
participant; knowiiigly rendered art erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the
federal goveriiment, NH DOE may tcnminaic this transaction for cause or .default.

(4) The prospective primary participant shall provide iinmediate written notice to the NH IX)E agency to whom
this proposal (contract) is submitted if at any time the prospective primary participant learns that its
certification was citoneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

(5) The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction,"
"participant," "persOii," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded,"
as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Dcfinitioris and Coverage sections of the rules
implementing Executive Order 12549: 45 CFR Part 76. See the attached definitions.

(6) The prospective primary participant.agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that should the proposed
covered,transaction be enlered into, it shall not knowihgly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with
a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participaiion.in this
covered transaction, unless authorized by NH D.OE.

(7) The prospective primary participant fiirther agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause
tilled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion f Lower Tier
Coverccl Transactions," provided by NHDOE, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions
and.in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

(8) A participant in a covered transadion may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower-tier
covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded from the covered
transaction, unless it knows that the certification Is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and
frequericy by which jt determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required
to, check the Non-procurement List (of excluded parties).

(9) Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order
to render in good fajth the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a
participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary
course of business dealings.

(10) Except for transactions authorized uiider paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered
transactioii knowingly enters into a towef tier covered transaction with a person who is suspendcd,-dcbaifed,
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies
available to the federal government, NH DOE may terminate this transaction for cause or default.
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBiLITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS, conrd

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other
Responsibility Matters - Primary Covered. Transactions

(1) The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

(a) arc not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or yoluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency;

(b) have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of.or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or for a criminal ofTense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local)
transaction or a contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes
of commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records,
making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(c) are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a govcmrheritai entity
(federal, stale or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1) (b) of
this certification; and

(d) have not within a three-year period preceding this opplication/proppsa! had one or more public
(federal, state or local) transactions terminated for cause or default.

(2) Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and
Voluntary Exclusion - Lo>vcr Tier Covered Transactions

(To Be Supplied to Lower Tier Participants)

By-signing and submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective lower tier participant, as defined in
45 CFR Pan 76. certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:

(aV are not presently debarred, suspend^, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal departmmt or agency.

(b) where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the above, such
prospective'participaiit shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that it will include this
clause entitled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility; and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower
Tier Covered Transactior^," without modification in all lower tier-covered transactions and in all solicitations for
lower tfCr-covered transaction/

/ Chief Executive Officer

onlracior RepresentatM: Signature Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services /hauJ- ll-itiz.
Contractor Name Date ^

P37 Exhibits P thru H
UHWAP2l01NHLWC$/6

CFOA»9).S6« \a
Initiols^^



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT G

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE

The Contractor idcniified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's
representative as idcniified in Sections I. II and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification:

By signing and submitting this proposal (contract), the Contractor agrees to make reasonable effofis to
comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans, with Disabilities Act of 1990.

— Chief Executive OITiccr

dntractor Represehtat^ Signature

Southern NewHarhpshire Services

Contractor's Representative Title

Contractor Name Date 0
-lozi-

P37 Exhibits D thru H

UHWAP2IOINHLWC$/6

CF0A«93.5&8
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATION

Public Law 103-227, Part C
ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

In accordancc'wilh Part C of Public Law 103-227, the "Pro-Children Act of 1994", smoking may not be
pcnriitied in any portion of any indoor facility owned or regularly used for the provision of health,.day care,
education, or library services to children under the age of 18, if the services arc funded by federal programs cither
directly or throu^ state or local governments. Federal programs include grants, cooperative agreernents, loans
and loan guarantees, and contracts. The law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences,
facilities funded solely by Medicare or Mcdicaid funds, and portions or facilities used for inpatient drug of
alcohol treatment.

The abovc language must be included in any sub-awards (hat contain,provisions for children's services and that
all sub-grantees shall certify compliance,accordingly. Failure to comply with (he provisions of this law may result
In (he imposition of acivil monetary penalty of up to $1,000 per day.

Chief Executive OtTiccr

ctor Representati\^S(gnature Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services

Contractor Name

P37 Exhibits D thru H
UHWAP2IOINHLWCV6

CF0AW).5«

Initials



LIHWAP Approval 10 Oblieate.

STATE

First 7/1/2019 Wood and SEAS Only

EXAMPLE ONLY

APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE

FUEL ASSISTANCE PROOFIAM

ADMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16

Exhibill

. TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET s 538.220.00 5,646,370.00 4,582.60 357,200.00 6,546,372.60

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

b.oo

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0:00. 1,i65;551.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORIZED .TO OBLIGATE

0.00

538.220.00

1,165.551.00

4,480,819.00
o:oo

4,582.60

0.00

357,200,00
1;165,551.00

5,380,821.60

BMCA

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE16 total

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 95.663.00 1,003.586.00 1,000.00 69,960.00 1,170,209.00

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

o;oo

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 207,112.00 0.00 0.00 207.112.00

TOTAL AV/MLABLE TO OBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBUGATE

0.00

95.663.00

207,112.00
796.474.00

0.00

,1,000.00=
0.00

69.960.00

207,112.00

963,097.00

SNHS

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 total

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 163,777.00 1,718,152.00 1,000.00 84,220.00 1,967;i49.00

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED O.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

{THIS APPROVAL TO OBUGATE 0.00 354,578.00 0.00 0.00 354,576.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBUGATE

0.00

163,777.00

354,578.00

1,363.574.00

0.00

1,000.00

0.00

84,220.00

354,578.00
1.612,571.00

8CS

First-7/1/2019 ADMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET. 83,839.00 879,501.00 825.00 64,960.00 1.029.121:00

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 >  0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

1 THIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE . 0.00 181,504.00 0.00 0.00 iBi;504.oo;.

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBUGATE

NOT.AUTHORIZEO TO:OBLIGATE
0.00 .

83,835.00

161,504.00

697.997.00

0.00

825.00

0.00

64,960.00

181.504.00

847,617.00

CAPSC

First 7/1/2019 ADMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 54,676.00 573,593.00 757.60 55,110.00 684,136.60

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

o.op
b.ob

jlHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE .  . 0.00 118,373.00 0.00 0.00 118,373.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBLIGATE

0.00

54,676.00

118.373.00

455.220.00

0.00

757.60

0.00

55,110.00

118.373.00

565,763.60

TCCA

First 7/1/2019 ADMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE'16 TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 140,269.00 1,471,538.00 1,000.00 62,950:00 1,695,757.00

EXPECTED BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

iTHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 303.984.00 0.00 0.00 303,984.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE

NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBLIGATE

0.00,
140,269.00

303.984.00

1,167,554.00
0.00

1,000.00

0.00

82,950.00

303:964.00

i.391,773.00

.UHW,AP2IOlNHLWC5/6
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILiTV
AND TRANSPARENCY ACT (FFATA) COMPLIANCE

The F^cral Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires, prime awardees of
ihdividud) federal grants equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or aHer October 1, 2010, to
report-on data related to executive compensation and associated first-tier sub-grants of $25,000 or more-
If the initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total award equal to dr
over $25,000, the award is subject to the FFATA reporting requirements as of the date of the award.

In accordance with 2 CFR Part 170 (ReportingSub-awarcf and Executive Compensation Information),
the New Hampshire Department of Energy must report the following information for any sub-award or
contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

1) Name of entity
2) Arnount of award
3j Funding agency
4) NAICS code for contracts/CFDA program number for grants
5) Program source
6) Award titje descriptive ofthe purpose ofthe funding action
7) location ofthe entity
8) Principal place of performance
9) Unique identifier of the,entity (UEI #)
10) Total compensation and names of the top five executives i f:

a. More than 80% of annual gross revenues are from the Federal government and those
revenues are greater than $25M annually, and

b. Compensation information is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA-required dala by the end of the month plus 30 days in which
(he award or award amendment ismade.

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act, Public Law 109-282 and Public l^w 110-

252, iand ,2 CFR Part 170 (Reporting Sub-award and Executive Compensation fn/ormation), and
further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the

General Provisions, execute the following Certification:

The below named Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the New
Hampihire Department of̂ ergy and to comply with all applicable provisions ofthe Federal Financial
Accoubtability and Tranisrorehcy Act.

Portnalee Lozeau, Chief Executive OfTicer
(Coktprctor Representative Stature) (Authorized Contractor Representative Name & Title)
Southern New Hampshire Services

(Contractor.Name) (Date)

Contract^ Ihitia

D-' mju
Page 1 of6 /
LIHWAP CFDAW3.568



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

FORMA

As the Contractor idcrilified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions, I certify that the responses to the
below listed questions are true and accurate.

1. The Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) number for your entity is:
HI.NJBCYDGVM3

2. In your business or organization's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organization
receive (l)-80 percent or more of your annual gross revenue in U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans,
grants, su^grants, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) 525,000,000 or more in annual ̂ oss revenues
from U.S. federal conttacts. subcontracts, loans, grants, sub-grants, and/or cooperative agreements?

NO X YES

If the answer to #2 above Is NO, stop here.

If the answer to #2 above is YES, please answer the following;

'3. Docs the public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your business
or organization through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 (15 U.S.C.78m(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986?

NO X YES

If the answer to #3 above b YES, stop here.

If the ao^er to #3 above is NO, please answer the following:

4. The names and compensation of the five most highly compensated officers in your business or
oi^anization are as follows;

Name: Amount:,,

Name: Amount:

Name: Amount:

Name: Amount:

Name: Amount:

Contraciv Initials

D=,= JtoBtiEHHziVZ
Page 2 of 2O
LIHEAP2I CFDAtf93.568



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

(Corporate Authority)

I, Orville Kerr. Clcrk/Secretaiy of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.
(Name) • (Corporetiofl name)

(Hereinafter the "Coipofatibn"), a New Hampshire corporatiori, hereby certify lhat:,(l) I arh the duly
(Slate)

elected and acUng Clerk/S^retary of the Corporation; (2) I maintain and have ciistody and, am familiar with the
minute bc«ks of the Cpiporalion; (3) I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the contents of such
books; (4) that the Board of Directors of the Corporation have authorized, on September 21 2021. such authority

i  (Dale)

to be in force and effect until Seyt aft 33
(ContrKl termthalion date)

The person(s) holding (he below listed position(s) are authorized.to execute and deliver on behalf of the
Corporatiori any contract or other instrument for the sale of products and services;

Donnalee Lozcau Executive Director
(Name) (Posilion)

Rvan Clouthier Denutv Director
(Name) (Position)

James Chaisson ; Chief Fiscal Officer
(Name) (Position)

(5) The meeting of the Board of DLrectprs was held in accordance with New Hampshire
V  (State of incorporation)

law and the by-laws of the Corporation; and (6) said authorization has not b^n modified, arnended or iiescinded
and continues in full force and effect as of (he date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Clerlc/Sccretary of the corporation this

day of till , 20 <3 ̂  . /

/
/

STATE OF New Hampshire

Clerk/Secrctaiy

COUNTY OF Hillsboroutth

On this day of , 20 , before me,
the undersigned Officer, perabhhllv appeared Orville Kerr who acknowledged her/himself to be
the Secretary of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. , a corporation and that she/he
as such Secretary being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
Commission Expiration Date:

D£BRA D. STOHRER
Notary Public - New Hampahlre

My ConiiiiiMiwi Exptree October 7,2025



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan. Secretary of Siate.of the Slate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHtRE

SERVICES INC. is a-New Hampshire Ndnprofli Corporation registered to transact business in New Hainp^ire on May 28, i^S.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this ofTice is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

CertiHcate Number: 0005755694

Oa-

t&i

O

^3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be afn.eed

the Seal of the Stale of New Hampshire',

this 11 th day of April A .D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



ACORO* CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATC IMMOOIVYVV)

.  03/2'l/2b22

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER Of INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROEO BY THE POUClES
BELOW. THIS.CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERS), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If thaxartlflcata hotdar la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha poJicy(las) must hava AOOITIONAI. INSURED prevlslons.or ba •ndortad.
If SUBROGATION IS W/UVED, subJactTd Itia tarma arid condllicna of tha policy, cartaln policlas may raquira an andorsamant. A atatamant on
thia cartlflcata ddas not confar rights to tha cartlflcatt holdar In liaii of such andorasmantis).

PftOOUCCX

FIAVCross Inurancs

1100 Elm Strsei

Maochastar NH 03101

CgJTACT

(603)669-3218 (603)«5.233.

Manch.CansOcrossagancy.com
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THIS IS TO CeRTIf=Y THAT THE POUClES Of INSURANCE USTEO BEUOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PCropO
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANV'REOUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WMiCH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BYTHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AIL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Tsnn
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PHPK2392Sn
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EACHOCCURRCNCe
OUUULTO«t>inTO
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1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBEO POLICIEB BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE OELIVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
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Q1988-»15ACORDCORPORATION. All rights rostrvsd.
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OyELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
CERTIFJED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Mork R. Carrier. C.RA. Gary W. Soiicy. C.P.A.
Michael R. Dunn. C.P.A. Gary A. Wiganl. C.P.A.
Jonalhan A. Hujsey. C.P.A., M.S.T. C. loscph Wolverton. )r.. CP.A.
Slcven R. Lamontagne, C.P.A,

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government AuditingStdndards

To the Board of Directors .
Southcrn'New Hampshire Services, inc. and Affiliate

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United, Slates of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc: (the Organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statement
of financial position as of July -31, 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional
expenses; and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined 'financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3, 2022.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In plahhing and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the
Organizations' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined financial statements, but not, for the purpose of expressing an opinion on' the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control.

A dejifiencv in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a malerial
misstatement of the Organizations' combined financial statements will not be prevented or detected and
corrected on a timely'basi.s. A significant deficiency is a.deflciency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to, identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significani deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaikn'esses.may exist that have not been identified.

11 n Lisbon Street • Levvislon, Maine"04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • wAvw.oacpas.nct



Compliance and Other'Matters

As part of obtaining .reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
afFjliate's combined financial statements .are free from material misstatemenl, we. performed tests,of
their, compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,-
noncompliance.with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of oiir audit, and accordingly, wc do not e.Kpress such an opinion. The results 0/ our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that arc required to be reported under
Government A udiling Slandards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organizations* internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organizations' internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose,

OueSetU eiLJissodaUs, <PJL
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P A.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOyiVTAiVTrS

Mark R. Carrier. C.P.A. Gary W. SoocyiC.P.A.
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Independent Auditor*$,Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance and Schedule of Expenditures of

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and AfRliatc

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organization) and affiliate's compliance
with the types of compliance requirements described in the Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire Services,. Inc; and affiliate's major
federal programs' for the year ended July 31, 2021. Southern New Hampshire Scn'ices, Inc. and
affiliate's major federal programs are identified in the summar>' of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's ResponsihUity

Mahageme'nl is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
conditions of Us federal awards applicable to Its federal programs.

Auditor's ResponsihUity

Our responsibility is to e.vpress an opinion on compliance for each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and affiliate's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance, in accordance wjth auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicableAo financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United Stales;
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred 10 above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. However, our audit does hot provide" a legal determination of Southern New"
Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTiliatc's compliance.

11,11 Usbon Siree.l • Lewiston, Maine 04240 • Telephone; (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • ,\%nvw.oacpas.nct



Opinion on Each Major'Federal Program,

in cur opihion. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and afflllate complied, in ail material respects,
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2021.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Mahagemenf of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate is responsible for establishing and
maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance,, we considered Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTlliate's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements
that could'have a direct and material effect on each major federal prograrh to deteimihe the auditing
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to lest and report on internal control over comjjiiance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the" purpose of expressing an opinion on the
cffe.clivcness of internal control "over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control.over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type Of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, of combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable (>ossibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented,,or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in
internal control,over compliance is a deficiency, of a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over cpmp.liance" with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.

Our consideration of iniefna) control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and vyas not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal contfofovcr compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above. However,material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. •

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of.internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirernents of
the Uniform Guidance.- Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by Uniform Guidance

We have audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
afTlliate as of and for the year ended July 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,
2022j which contained an unmodified dpinion on those combined financial statements. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements ds a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the combined financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to, the underlying accjDunting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used ,to prepare the combined
financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with, auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respectsjn ,relation
to the combined nrian'cia! statements as a whole.

OueSette ̂ .^ociaUs, <PJL
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW HAi>JPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AKKilJATE

SCHEDULE OE EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Fedcril Crantor Federal Pass-Through
Pas5>(hrough Grantor CFOA Idenliryitig Subrccipjent Federal

Proe'ram or Cluster Title Number Number Espeoditures Expenditures

FEDERAL awards

U-S. Denartment of Affrieullure:

Fasj-Through Slate of New Hampshire Department of

Health and Human Serrlces ■

Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women,
infants and Children 10.557 I74NH703WI0OJ S $ 1334492

Fass-Thrcugh Belknap Merrimaek Community Action Program

Food Distrihiitinn Cluster

Commodii>' Supplemental Food Program 10.565

10.565

:02i:0Y«)O$44

202020YJ00544

- 5,061

19400

Total Food Distribution Cluster
-

24,S61

Pass-Through Stale of Nev Har^hlre Department of
. Education

'Child and Adult Care Food Progran> '  10.558 695468

Child Nutrition Cli'Ster

Summer Food Service Program Tor Children 10.559 155.822

Total .U.S. Department of Agriculture s s 2310443

IJ..S. Denartment ni* Hnusinr and lirhari Devetnnmenl:

Direa Program

Section 8 Pr«letl-B«.sed Cluster

Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation Single Room Occupancy 14.249 $ s 540,904

PasS'Through State ofNew Httmpshire Govertior's Ofpce

of Strategic Initiatives
CDRG - Fntitlcment Grants Cluster

Community Development Block Gramy
Emiticmcni Grants • COVID 14.218 8-2O.MW.33-OO0I 544,2;I2

Pass-Through State ofNew Hampshire Department of

Health end Human Services

Emergenc>' Solutions Grwl Program 14.231 EI7-DC-33-OOOI 40,929

Total U.S. Deparlmcnl ofllousing and Urban
Deveioprhcnt

-

s $ 1,126,075

U_S. Denarlmeht ortiomrland .Seciirirs';

Passed-through Regional United IFo/ Agen^'

Emergenc)- Food attd Shelter National Board Program 97.024 s s 2,101

Pass-Through State ofNew Hatnpshire Governor's Office

of Strategic Initiatives
Emcrgency.Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024 592600^7 20,000

Total U.S. Department of.Homcland Security s $  . 22,101

Subtotal s s 3359,019



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AKEILIATE

SCHEDULE OF E.\PENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
i

FISCAL VEAR ENDED JULV Jl. 2021

Federal Cranior

Pass>through Grantor
Procratti or ClusierTllle

Federal

CFDA

Number

Pass-Through
identifying

Number

Subrccipicni.

E.tpendiiures

Federal

E.spendilures

Amount Forward S $ 3.359.019

ILS. Drnartmrnl of Labor:

Fast-Through State of Hampshire Department of

Resources attd Economic Dc^hpmeht
WlOA Ouster

W10A Adult Program

WIOA Dislocated Worker Formula Grants

17.258

17.278

02-6000618

02-60006 IS

S  73.162

17.282

S 1.234.796

122.677

Total WIOA Ouster 90.444 U57.473

Senior Commuhit)' Service Employmetti Program 17.235 02-6000618 .- 4,062

Workforce Investment Aci.(WlA') Dislocnicd Worker

Naiional Reserve Demonstration Crnnis 17.280 02-6000618 U58..590

Total U.S. Orpartmcnl of Labor S  90,444 S 2.620,125 .

U.S. benartment of treasurv:
Pass-Through State of Hew Hampshire Governor's Office
of Strategic initiatives

Coronavirus Relief Fund • COVID 21.019 S S 6J46450

Emcfgenc)' Rcniiil AssisiaiKe Program - COVID 21.023 EtUOOI^tmlERAMSS
- 16.171.517

Pass-Through State ofNew_ Hampshire Department of

■Health attd Human Services
Coronavirus Relief Fund - CO.VID 21.019 ss-:o: i -oci ts-os-C) ittct-oi 249,873

Total U.S. Department ofTrcasur)':* s S 22,767,740

U.S. Denartmeni of Enerpv:

Pass-Through Staie.of Hew Hampshire Governor's Office
of Strategic initiatives
WcathcriJUMion Assistance rorLow-loeomc Persons 81.042 L-E0007935 s S 564,342

Total U.S. pcpariment of Energy: s S 564342

U.S. Denartmrnl nf Ediiralion:

Pass-^Threitgh State ofHew.Hdnipshire OepaHment
OfEducation
Adult Education - Basic Grants to States .84.002 670II-ABC s S 118330

Total U3. Department of Education s S 118330

Cornoralion for National and'Cnmmunliv Sen'iees;

Direct Program
Retired ud Senior Voluhieer Progrnm 94,002 20SRANH002 s

\

s 110300

Total Corporation for Naiional and
Communit)- Sen-Ices 5 s M0300

Subtotal S  90.444 s 29,540,056



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIKE SERVICES. INC. AND AEEILIATE

SCHEDULE OK EXPENDltURF-S OK FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL VE/VR ENDED JULV 31.2021

Federil Grunlor

Ptss-tbrough Cranlor
Procrtm or Clusltr Title

Federal

CFDA

Number

Pass-Tb rough

Identifying

Number

Subrecipicnt

Expenditures

Federal

Expenditures

Arnouni Forward S  90.444 S 29.540.0.46

(J.S. Deoartmeni orhealih and Human Ser\'iees:

Direct Program
llead.Starl'Cliister

Head Stan

COVID

COVID

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

0ICH0i060303

OIHP00024I02

OIHP00024IOIC3

0ICH0I060203C3

OIHE0004740ICS

S S 7,178,936

315.971

5.408

175J93

11.487

Total Head Stan Cluster . 7,687,095

PesS'Through State.of Sew Hampshire OJJice of
Strategic Initiatives

Low-Income Home Energy Assisiance
COVID

93.568

93.568

93.568

G-:»D1NHLIEA

C-200INHE3C3

C-2IOiNHUEA

•
7.991.223

82,143

95IJ6S

. 9.024.731

Pass-through State ofSew Hampshire Department
OfHealth and Human Servica

Temporary Assistance for Need>- Families

Community Services BlocV* Graiti

93.558

>

I8NHTANF 88.647 2.637j39

COVID

93.569

93.569

200INHCSC3

200INHCSC3

•
1.656^18

174.632

88.647 I.8303S0

Cdmmunity Scfviccs Block Grant Discretionary Awards 93.570 260INHCSC3
■

28.904

ArSn'e Ouster

Special Programs for the Aging. Title III. Pan B. Grants
for Supportive Services and Senior Centers 93 .(M4 18AANHT3SS . 18,610

CCDF Clo.«ter

Child Care wd Development Block Grant 93.575

93.575

200INHCCDF

2I01NHCCDF

1,119^9
110.802

Child Care Mandatory' and Matching Fun0 of
The Child Care and Development Fund 93.596 200INHCCOF

U30J5i

876,921

Total CCDF Cluster 2.I07J72

PosS' Through University ofSew Hampshire
Everv- Student Succeeds Act/Prcschool Development Grants 93.43'! 90TP0060 87,828

Total UiS. Department of Health and

Human Services S  88.647 s 23.422,629

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS S  179.091 $ 52.962,685



SdUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, iNC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

NOTE!: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the
federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate under
programs of the federal government for the year ended July 31, 2021. The information in-this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Veri 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only
a selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate,
it is not inteiided to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, "or cash
flows of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate.

note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of-accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or arc limited as to reimbursement.

Pass-through entity identifying numbers arc presented where available.

NOTE 3: HEAD START PROGRAMS CFDA #93.600

Due to the COVlD-l-9 pandemic, the Organization was unable to meet its. matching
requirements in accordance with terms of the grant award. The Organization received a
vvaiverfrdm the Department of Health and Human Services due to the pandemic to remain in
compliance with the grant award during the year ended July-31,2021.

NOTE 4: INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate Has negotiated an indirect cost rate of
-  9.50% with the Department of Health and Human Services,



SOUTHERN NjEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Section I Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's rcport issued:

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material \veakness(es) identified?

Significaht dcficicncy(ies) identified?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federal Awards

Inicrtial control over major programs:
Material \vcakness(es) identified?

Yes

Yes

.Yes

Yes

Unmodified

V  No

V  None rep

V  No

Yes

orted

V No

Yes

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major programs:

Any aiidiffindings disclosed that are required
to be repprted in accordance with CFR Section
200. l5o(a) oflhe Uniform Guidance?

Identification of major programs:

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Coronavirus Relief Fund

Ernergency Rental Assistance Program
WIOA Cluster

CCDF Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? V Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findings

No'matters are reportable.

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters are reportable.

None reported

Unmodified

V  No

CFDA Number

21.019

2r.02'3

17.258/17.278

93.575 /93.596

Sl.588.881

No

io
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INDEPENDENT A UDITOR S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

Report on the Financial Sbtements

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statements of financial position
as of July 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functipnal expenses, and
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined fmancial statcments
in accordance, with accounting principles generally accepted in the United Slates of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatemeni, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is, to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with, auditing standards generally accepted in the; United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing..Standards,-
issued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates. Those standards require that we plan.and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements arc free from
material misstatemeni.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts,and disclosures in the
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material, misstatemeni of the combined financial statements, whether due to "fraud
or eiror: In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Organizations' preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but riot for the purpose of expressing an opinion
bh the effectiveness "of the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly; we express no such opinion. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for pur
audit opinion.

1111 Lisbon Street i iewision. Maine 04240 . Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX; (207) 783-9377 . \v'\yw.oacpas.nel



Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all. material respcctSj
the financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate as of July 31, 2021 and-2020,
and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accofdahcc, with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United Stales of America.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

in accordance with' Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 3,
2022, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliaicls internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its. compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters, The purpose of that report is solely to describe the
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, arid hot to pro.vide an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Iric.
and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an-integral part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering S.puthem'New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting arid compliance.

OtuSetie ̂ ^ociates,
Certified Public Accouritants

March 3,202'2
Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S  8,496,942 $  -6,456,196

Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

Grants receivable, 3,451,639 3,346,435

Accounts receivable 778,610 721,595

Prepaid expenses 136,692 159,842

Total current assets 23,260,599 19.786.489

FIXED ASSETS

Land, 3,045,918 3,050,918.

Buildings and improvements 13,565,316 13,310,566

Vehicles and equipment 1,575,022 1,501,951

Total fixed assets 18,186,256 17,863.435

Less r accumulated depreciation 6,204,453 5,729,951

Net fixed assets 11,981,803 12,1.33,484

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 468,276 457,683.

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

S 35.710,678 $ 32,377,656

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current portion of long-term debt
Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes

Accriied compensated absences

Accrued other liabilities

Refundable advances

Over applied overhead

Tenant securily<depdsits

Total current liabilities

S  79,998

691,695

1,187,344

424,497

63,446

1,424,138

179,676 .

89,232

4,140,026

$  100,012

729,100

1,089,68 f
470,301

53,0 n

3.36,800

i86;479
'83,030

3,042,414

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, less current portion 2,878,216 2.949.253

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,018,242 5,991,667

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 28,692,436 26,385,989

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS S 35,710,678 $ 32,377,656

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED. STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND'2020

2021 2020

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant revenue S 57.659,302 S  38,244,769

Program service fees 822,662 796,505

Local funding 193,876 244,926

Rental income 1,227,156 1,1.91,263

Glfls and other contributions 301,421 20L839

Interest and dividend income 228,980 302,600

Unrealized gain on investrnents 1,066,602 398,423

Miscellaneous 744,238 462,291

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 62,244,237 41,842,616 .

EXPENSES

Program services:

Child development 9,606,743 9,330.031,

Community services 1,363,706 1,505,420

Economic and workforce development 5,786,299 7,450,261.

Energy 10,666,407 12,651,510

Language and literacy 302,502 430,934

Housing and homeless 23,360,337 490,824

Nutrition and health 2,111,260 2,307,558

Special projects. 2,316,753 1,876,426

Volunteer services 112,210 127,449

SNHS Management Cdrporatidri 2,367,679 .2^447,708 ..

Total program scr>'iccs 57,993,896 3.8,6;! 8,121

Support services:

Management and general 1,943,894 1,876,897

TOTAL EXPENSES 59,937,790 40,495,018

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,306,447 1,347,598

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 26385,989 25,038,391

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S 28,692,436 $ 26,385.989

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

ProgramServiccs

Economic Nutrition

Child. Communiiv Workforce Language.uitd Housing and

Development Services Development Energ)' Litcrac)' and Homeless Health

EXPENSES

Pavroll $  5,475.948 $  797,163 S  2,740.989 $  1,286,379 $  204,412 $  725,285 $  912,550

Pavfoll ta.\€S 409,962 ■ 59.844 204.551 97,778 15,619 54,970 68,761

Fringe benefits 1,677.891 138.364 623.172 382394 23.750 112,040 242,822

Workers comp. insurance 127,833 9,424 6,924 11,934 6.245 2,469 27,215

Retirement bchcllls 375,9)7 69,893 194.325 96:055 8,755 16,206 74.893 "

Consutiani^and contractual 72.997 85,282 695.516 970,317 80! 238,467 9,785

Travel and iransponaiion 35,627 3,264 13,780 15,113 -
1,045 9310

Conferences and meetings ' - 7,250 •
2,245 -

-
1,914

Occupancv 569,678 136,788 540,570 123,460 24,409 23,349 49,916

Advenisihg 574 640 800 2,418 ■ -
600 384

Supplies 286,505 32,374 12,180 .  61,729 7,224 53,747 25,794

Equip, rentals and maintenance 2.430 478 (4,515) 16,962 3.495 2,579 8,745

Insurance 22.375 28,204 9,341 27,769 -
527 3,822

Telephone 80,815 21,885 32.839 36.030 2,712 14394 55,657

Postage 3,368 40 1.150 27.045 417 6,622 1,931

Printing and publications 40
- ■

6,012 I.I56 - -

Subscriptions ■ • •
570 - - -

Program support -
181,694 -  . 59,109 - - -

Imcresl 9,335 - -
- - -

Depreciation [29;615 6,300 42,909 5,276 1,266 •
13,187

Assistance to clients 234,976 3,992 676.974 7,518,979 -
22,107,876- 393,992

Other c.Kpensc 167.824 • 10.872 2,937 •
300 224,649

Miscellaneous 37.305 1,391 915 1,424 234! 830 1,905

In-kind 1,203,823 ■ - - - -

Gain on disposal of assets . - • -• r - •

SUBTOTAL 10,924,838 1,584,270 5,803392 10,751,835 302;502 23361306 ,2,127332

Over applied indirect costs - - -  • - - -

Eliminations (1,318,095) (220464) (16,993) (85,428) - (869) (15,872)

TOTAL-EXPENSES. $  9,606,743 $  1363,706. $  5,786399 S 10,666,407 $  302302 $ 23360337 S  2311360:

•See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial siaiemehis.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCHIONAL EXPENSES (Comihucd)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Program Scrv'iccs

Support

Services

SNHS Management

Special- Volunteer Management Total Program and

Projects Services. Corporation Services -General Total.Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll $  84,906 $  60.715 S  ;579,614 •$ 12367,961 $  1390.991 S  14,158,952

Payroll taxes 6.517 4.220 45,415 967,637 94,236 1,061,873

Fringe benefits 6,176 17,742 223,039 3,447390 183,099 3.630389

Workers comp. insurance 1,770 157 10,661 204,632 7,679 212311

Retirement benefits 6,118 5,287 43.218 890,667 121,520 1,012,187

Consultanl and contractual 2.122,049 2,780 129,628 4327,622 .106,077 4.433,699

Travel and transportation 1,141 1.973 33,587 114,740 4,283 119,023

Conferences and meetings 1.454 50 14.412 27325 1,025 28350

Occupancy •  15,201 - 641,741 2,125,112 44364 2,169,976

Advertising - 1.766 3,232 10,414 25 10,439

Supplies 593 6.819 21.240 508305 .  58.393 566398

Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,645 41 8,933 41,793 1,457 43350

insurance 2,636 1,762 55,107 151343 10,161 161.704

Telephone 3,079 2,633 26,997 276,941 6,779 283,720

Postage • 605 1,470 42,648 13,123 55,771

Printing and puhlicaiions • - -
7308

-
7308

Subscriptions - 900 630 2,100 ■ 2300

Program support 560 - 45.948 287311 - 287311

Interest - -
51,209 60,544

-
6O344

Depreciation •60.191 - 405,478 664,222 2.670 666392

Assistance to clicnLs 2,101 - 24,342 30,963332 - 30,963332

Other expense • - 7,306 413,888 797 414.685

Miscellaneous. 1,225 4,760 47.257 993-53 2,711 101,964

In>kind • • • 1303,823 . 1303323

Gain on disposal of assets (1.049) - (2,349) (3398) - (3398)

SUBTOTAL -2317JI3 112310 2,4I8;i)5 59,702,713 1,949,890 61.652,603

Over applied indirect'costs r. - - .- (809) (809)

Eliminations (560) - (50,436) (1,708317) (5,187) (L? 14.004)

TOTAL EXPENSES S  2316.753 $  II23I0 $  2367,679 $ 57,993396, S  1,943394 S 59,937,790

See independent auditor's rcpori and accompanying rtotcs.to the financidi statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR.THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2020

Program Services

Economic Nuiriiibn

Child Community Workforce Language and Housing and

Development Services Dcvclopmeni Energy Literacy and Homcl^ Health

EXPENSES

Payroll S 5,556.933 $  933.868 $ 2,939,525 $  1,521,964 $  298,880 S  88,866 $■ 962,139
Pa>toll taxes 419,856 70i488 22i;893 1 17,494 23,413 6,797 73,387

.Fringe bcricfiis 1,573,633 137,463 615,794 463,923 28,359 21,715 238,512.

Workers comp. insurance 118,066 9;585 7,651 .  15,806 2.062 233 30,576"
Retirement bcnellis 31.4,824 88,609 190,679 93,780 .10,995 4,856 70,742

Consultani and coniractudi 56,270 70,777 1,775,844 1,802,601 5,095 370 14,752

Travel and transponaiion 87,659 10,526 55,412 17,022 600 1,006 ,29,296

Conferences and meetings - 6,007 -
888 - 49 140

Occupancy 491.299 76,188 452,980 122,492 30,276 2,520 64;985

Advertising 2,664 3.955 2,990 (.1.71 50 8,169 424

Supplies 328.400 51,663 33.068 66.117 5,006 3,604 35,623

Equip, rentals and maintenance 6,553 2,447 21,351 12,146 2,943 - 10,096

Insurance .22,852 42.463 7,617 30,740 - 175 '6,450

Telephone 89;596 16,857 30,761 ■31,439 2.726 ■ 2,023 4 (.068.

Postage 4,825 165 1,568 30.220 330 385 3,720

Printing and publications 3,773 '  - • 483 1,851 - -

Subscriptions - - -
524 ♦ - -

Program support -
20,345

-
60,826 3,676 - -

Interest 9.529 - - - • - -

Depreciation 72,782 5,656 41.477 3.191 938 -
10,294

Assistancc lo clients 7.850 - 1,084,147 8,336.006 - 349,246 420,251

OiKcr expense 181.944 9,940 7,450 9,318 -  ■ 800 303,005

Miscellajteous 20,004 688 364 1,862 13,734 10 2,146

In-kind. 1,472,831 - - - - - -

Gain on disjx>sal of as^is - - - •  -•

subtotal 10,842.143 1,557,690 7,490,571 12,740,013 430,934 490,824 2,317,606

Over applied indirect costs . ♦ - ■ - - •-

Climihatioris' . . (1;5I2,II2) (52,270), (40,310) (88;503) - • (10,048)
total EXPENSES $ 9,330,031 $■ 1,505,420 $ 7,450,261 $12,651,510 $  430,934. $  490,824 $ 2,307,558

Sm indepcmJer)! auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.

7



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE
COMBINED statement OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Coniinucd)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2020

Program Services

Support

Services

SNHS; Managcm'chi

Special Volunteer Mtinagemem ToialProgram aind Total

Projects Seix'iccs Cotporation Services Cencral Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll $  95.518 $  80.529 S  688.044 113,166.266 $  1,258,963 $14,425,229

Payroll taxes 7.446 6:02i 45,518 . 992,313 93,381 1.0.85,694

Fringe benefits 7,355 I6;739 256,823 3,360,316 184.217 3.544,533

Workera_comp. insurance 3,120 214 11,822 (99,135 7,822 206,957

Reiirement'benefiis 5,385 3,350 40,945 824,165 116,327 940,492

Consultant and coninictual 1,659,372 449 136.778- 5,522,308 87,416 5;609,724

Travel and transportation 4,805 5:163 41,940 253,429 ■4;639 258,068

Conrercnecs and meetings 3.531 50 28,605 39,270 2.113 41,383

Occupancy 15.080 - 595.088 1,850,908 38,053 1:888,961 .
Advertising - 400 i;270 21.093 -

21,093

Supplies 2,334 4.524 17.992 548,331 39,485 587.816

Equip, rentals and maintenance 4,971 63 15,833 76,405 1,398 77,803

Insurance 3.213 1.616 51.605 166,731 13,338 180,069

Telephone 2,700 2,350 29,193 248,713 6.146 254,859

Postage 7 632 1,207 43,059 15,840 58,899

Printing and pttblications -
84 8 6,199 "61 6,260

Sub.scriptions - -
534 1,058

-
1,058

Program support 3.317 - 222,373 310,537
-

310,537

Interest - - 55,013 64,542 • 64;542
Depreciation 46.914 - 388.881 570,133 673 570,806

Assistance to clients 12.708 • 68.129 10,278,337
-

10.278,337

Other expense 1,798 - 7,853 522,108 4.435 526,543

Miscellaneous 169 5,265 (30,823) 13,419 3,242 16,661

lr>-kind - • - 1,472,831 • 1.472,831

Gain on disposal of assets - (2,450) (2.450) (2,450)

SUBTOTAL ' 1,879,743 1271449 2,672,183 40,549,156 1,877.549 42,426,705
Over applied indirect costs - - - - 3 3

Eliminations "  "(3.317) - (224,475) (1,931,035) (655). (1,931,690)
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,876,426 $  127,449 $ 2,447,708 S38.6I8,I21 S  1,876,897 $40,495,018

See independent audiior's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 202! AND 2020

202/ 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM bPERATINC ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets S  2306,447 S  l,34"7,59'8;
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation 666,892 57,0.806

Gdiri on disposal of assets (3398) (l45())
Unrealized gain oh investments (1,066.602) (398.423)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

Contracts; receivable (105.204) 141,978

Accounts recei vable (57,015) 9,9.97a
Prepaid expenses 23,150 ■(64,64'5)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accountspayable (37,405) 71.424
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 97,663 4^876
Accrued compensated absences (45,804) 1 10.482

.  Acciued other liabilities 10,435 (174.692)
Refundable advances 1,087,338 ,{691.943.)
Over applied overhead (803) 152,740
Tenant security deposits 6,202 (Ii20l)

Total adjustments 575,449 (I42;078)
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,88l;896 1,205,520

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixcd asseis (560313) ,(I.304;678)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 48,500 9,400'
Purchase of investments', reinvested dividends and capital gains (227,693) (298,308)
Deposit to restricted cash accounts (10,593). (46.103)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (750,099) (1,639,689)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

■ Payments on long-term ;dcbt (91,051) (96; 173)

CHANCE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,040.746 (530,342)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,456.196 6,986.538

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR S  8.496,942 J  6,456,196.

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
C^h paid during the year for interest S 60,544 64.542

See independent auditor's repon and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMEflTS

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE ! ■■ ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SiCNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of the Organization
Soulhem New Hampshire Services, Inc. (SNHS) is a nonprofit umbrella corporation that offers an array of
services to the elderly, disabled, and low-income households in New Hamjishire's Hiilsborou'gh County and
Rockingham County. The .Organization's programs provide assistance in the areas of education, child
development, employment, energy and its conservation, housing, and homelcssncss prevention. The
Organization-is committed to providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in
achieving self-sufficiency by helping them overcome the causes of poverty. The primary source of revenues
is derived from governmental contracts. Services are provided through Soulhem New Hampshire Services,.
Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation.

Basis of Accountiog.and Preseotatioh
The Organization prepares its combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in'the United States of America, which involves the application of accrual .accounting;
and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. The financial statement
presentation follows lhe recommendation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-For-Profu Enlilies (Topic 958): Fresenlalion of Financial
Statemems ofNoi-for-Profi Enlilies. Under ASU 2016-14, net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses
are classified based oh the existence or absence of donor-imposed, restrictions. Accordingly, net assets-of
the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported'as follows:

Nel Assets wiihoui Donor Resirictions ■ Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed.restrictions
and may be e.xpended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of
directors.

Nel Assels with Donor Resirictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and
grantors. Some donor resirictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be fulfilled and
removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of lime. Other
donor festrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby'the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in
perf^tuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a
restfictipn expires, net assets arc rcclassified from net assets \vith donor restrictions to net assets
without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

The Organization has nonet assets with donor restrictions at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Combined Financial Statements

All significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated frorn the basic combined financial
statements. The combined financial statements include the accounts of SNHS Management Corippration
because Southern New Hampshire Ser\'ices, Inc. controls more than 50% of the voting power.

Use of Estimates

The" preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires rhanagcmcni to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly
liquid debt instruments, purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The
Organization has no cash equivalents at July 31. 2021 and 2020.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations
The Organization maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions located in New Hampshire and
Maine. The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Organization (FDIC) up to.$250,000 per
financial institution. In addition, on October 2, 2008, the Organization entered into an agreement with its
principal banking partner to collaterajize deposits in excess of the FDIC insurance limitation oh,some
accounts. The balances, at times, may exceed amounts covered by the FDIC and collatbralization
agreements. It is the opinion of management that there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits at
either July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Accounts and Contracts Receivable

All accounts and contracts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from balances
outstanding at yearrcnd.- Receivables are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on
reimbursable contracts, grants, and agreements. Balances outstanding after management has used
reasonable collection effortS: are written off through a charge to bad debt expense and a credit to the
applicable accounts receivable. Management docs not believe an allowance for uncollectible accounts
receivable is necessary at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Support and Revenue Recognition

Conirads with Customers

Program fees are reported,at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects, to
be.entitled for providing childcafe services to its clients.

Generally, the Organization bills customers and thirdrparty.payors several days af^er the services are
performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are
determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization, The .Organization'measures
the performance obligations of its childcare services to the point when it is no longer required to provide
services to the client, which is generally weekly for childcare services. These'services are considered to be a
single performance obligation. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is
recognized when services arc provided, and the Organization docs not believe it is required to provide
additional services to ihe client.

Based on the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact that all of the
Organization's perfoi^arice obligations related to contracts with a duration of less .than one year, the
Organization has elected to apply the optional e.xemption provided in FASB ASC 606-l0-50-1.4(a) and.
therefore is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocaled to performance
obligiations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end ofthe reporting period.

The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for services provided, to clients.
Under the terms of the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services childcare
subsidy programs, reirribursement. for childcare services provided may differ from .established rates, It is the
Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts
due. do not include significant variable consideration subject to retroactive revenue adjustments due to
selllement.of reviews and audits.



SOUTHERM NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE-

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Coniinued)

JULY 3), 2021 AND 2020

note I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Support and Revenue Recognition - Continued

Coniracls with Customers — Continued
The Organization has elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-10-10-4 for
applying the revenue stahdai^, to a portfolio of contracts with similar characteristics. The Organization
accounts for the contracts within each portfolio as a collective group, rather than individual contracts, based
on the payment pattern expected in each portfolio category and the similar nature and characteristics of the
clients within each portfolio. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for childcare services. Based on
historical collection trends and other analysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for a given
portfolio would riot be materially diftcrenfthan if accounting for reyenye on a contract-bycontract basis.

The Organization has also elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC-606-10-32-18
for the financing component, as the period of time between the service being provided and the lime that the
client or third-party payor pays for the service is typically one year or less.

Private Grant Revenue and Contributions /
Private-grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized
until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, If the restriction expires in the
reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an
increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When,a restriction
expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in.the combined,
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support
Grant revenue is derived from various federal grant agreements and various state and private entity pass-
through grant agreements and contracts to provide funding support of the Organization's programs and
services provided by the Organization including childcare, child development, social,, health, nutrition,,
cmploymerii, language, energy, and special needs services to families enrolled in the Organization's
programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant agreements against applicable accounting standard
guidance and determined that the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or incumence of allowable qualifying expenses. .
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred e.xpenses in compliance
with specific provisions of the grant agreements. Refundable advances result from unexpended balances
from these conditiprial contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution .revenue when
donor conditions are met. Federal arid state grant reveriue comprised apprpxirnaiely 93% and 91% of total
revenue in the fiscal years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues and expenses represent fair market value of volunteer services and non-paid goods which
were donated to the Organization during the current fiscal year. All in-kind revenues in the fiscal year 2021
and 2020 were generated through the Head Stan and Economic Workforce Development prograrhs. Since
.the recognition criteria is not. met underTinancial accounting standards, no in-kind revenues are recognized
as contributions in the combined financial statements and the in-kind expenses have been eliminated.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

"NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE i: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued^

Investments

The OrganiMiion carries investments in marketable securities \viih readily determinable fair values and alT
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the combined statements of financial position.
Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets In the accprnpanying combined
statements of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired by the Organization are capitalized at cost if purchased or fair value if donated. It is
the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures for these items in excess of $5,000. Major additions and
renewals are capitalized, while repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using the straighi-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range} from three to forty
years.-Depreciation expense for July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $666,892 and $570,806, respectively.

Fixed assets purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used in the program for which
they were purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, the yarious fundihg "sources have a
reversionary interest in the fi.xed assets purchased with grant funds. The disposition of fixed assets, as well
as the ownership bfany proceeds Is subject to funding source regulations.

Advertising
The Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it serves. The production costs of
advertising arc.expensed as incurred.

Functional Allocation of Expenses
The Organization allocates its .expenses on a functional basis, among its various programs and support
services, Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support services are.allocated directly
according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are cornmon to.several functions,
are aillocated by management based on effprt. Supporting services are those related to operating and
managing the Organization and its programs on a day-tO-day basis. Supporting services have been sub-
classified as follows:

Management and General - includes all activities related to the Organization's internal management.

Subsequent Events
Management' has made an evaluation of subsequent events through March 3, 2022, which represents the
dale on which the combined financial statements -were available to be. issued and determined that any
subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation of
these combined financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 3,L 2021 AND 2020

NOTE I : ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARV'OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued^

Recently Adopted.Accouatlog Proaouacemcnts

Revenue Recognition
In May 2014, ihc FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to clarify the
principles for recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for U.S. GAAP and
International Financial Reporting Standards. The core principle of the guidance requires entities to
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers, in an amount that

•  reflects the; consideration to-which the entity expects to be entitled in e.vchange for those goods or sejvices,
The ASU was elTeclivc for fiscal periods beginning after December 15; 2018, however ASU 2020-05,
Revenue from Coniracis with Customers (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic S42) - Effective Dates for Certain
Entities, allowed for a one-year deferral for implementation due to the coronavirus pandemic. The'
Organization implemented the guidance for the year ended July 31, 2021, combined financial statements.
The adoption of this update did not result in adjustments to net assets, or any other account balance and no
account has been affected in the current period by the application of the guidance.

Contributions

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08: Clarifying the Scopejand the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The issuance of this ASU was in response to the difficulty
and diversity in practice of distinguishing between e.xchange transactions (reciprocal) and contributions
(nonreciprocal), as well as distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The
guidance is effective foMhe Organization's fiscal years beginning af\er June 15, 2018, with early adoption
permitted. Management has adopted the ASU effective August 1, 2020, on a modified prospective basis. As
a result, this ASU has been applied to the portion of revenue that has not been recognized before the
effective date in accordance with current guidance. No prior period results have been' restated, and there has
been no cumulative-efTect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets on August I, 2020.

Recent AccouDtiog Pronouncements

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB released ASU 20\6-02, Leases (Topic 842), which provides users of the
financial statements a more accurate picture of the assets and the long-term financial obligations of
organizations that lease. The standard is for a dual-model approach; a lessee will account for most existing
capital leases as Type A leases, ,and most existing operating leases as Type B leases. Both will be reported
on the siatemerit of financial condition of the organization for leases with a term exceeding 12 months.
Lessors will see changes as well, primarily made to align with the revised model. The guidance is effective
for non-public entities for fiscal years beginning afler December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted,
The Organization will implement the guidance In its July 31, 2023 consolidated .financial statements.
Management is currently evaluating the impact of adoption on the Organization's financial statements.

NOTE 2: RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in rhany of the loan agreements associated with the housing projects
included in SNHS Management Corporation, is required to maintain separate accounts, and make monlhly
deposils.intp certain restricted reserves for the replacement of property arid other expenditures. In addition;
the Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security deposits and any surplus CQs)^
that may result from annual operations. These accounts are also not available for operating-purposes and
generally need additional approval from oversile agencies before withdrawal and use of these funds can
occur.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020 ^

NOTE 3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measunng fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priorit>' to unadjusted quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level I rne^urements) and the lowest priority to unobservable
inputs (Level 3 measurements). Valuation techniques ma.ximize the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting
Standards Codification 820, Fair Value Measuremenis, are described as follows:

Level I: Inputs to.the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to
access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs, other dian quoted prices included within Level 1 that arc observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets:

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
>

•  Inputs, other ihaii quoted prices that are obser%'able for the asset or liabijily;

•  Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market
.  data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input.must
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The following, is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There
have been no changes in the methodologies used at July 31. 2021 and 2020.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value of shares held.on the last trading day of the fiscal
year, which is the basis for transactions at that dale.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

NOTE"3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value
as of July 31, 2021 and 2020:

2021

Mutual Funds

(Level n (Level 21

S  :

(Level 3>

S  I

Total

Mutual Funds

(Level h

S 9-102.421

2020

(Level 2>

$  -

(Level 2)

$  -

Total

S9.1Q2.421

NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS

The following is a summary of investments as of July 31:

2021 2020

Cost

Fair

Market

Value

Unrealized

Gains Cost'

Fair

Market

Value

Unrealized

Cains

Mutual Funds S8.61 1.376 S9.1Q2.42I S 491.045

The activities of the Organization's investment account are summarized as follows:

Fair Value - Beginning of Year
Dividends and Capital Gains
Unrealized Cains

Fair Value - End of Year

2021

$9,102,421

227,692

L066.603

Slfl.396.716

2020

$8,405,690

298,308

398.423

$2Jj22dZl
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31,202! AND 2020

NOTE^S: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The Organization's financial assejs available for e.xpcnditure, that is. without donor or other reslnctions
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date comprise the following ais of
July 31:

2021 2020

Cash and Cash Equivalents S 8,496,942 $ 6,456,196
investments 10,396,716 9,102,421
Crams Receivable 3,451,639 3,346.435
Accounts Receivable 778.610 721.595
Total financial assets available within one year S23.123.907 $19.626.647

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions. Accordingly, all such, funds
arc available to meet the needs of the Organization in the ne.xi 12 montlts. In addition, the Organization

.  maintains- several reserve funds" for property ta.\es, insurance e.xpcnses, and repair and replacement or
emergency needs which are required by financing authorities. These funds may be withdrawn only with the
approval of the financirig authority and are not considered by the Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Oi'ganizaiion manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual operating budgeis.ihat provide
sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting its liabilities and other obligations as they become diie.

NOTE 6; LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of long-term debt as of July 31:
2021 2020

SNHS. Inc.

Mortgage payable to City of Manchester, secured by real
estate located in Manchester, _NH. A balloon payment of
511,275 was due on June 30, 2010. Interest is at 0.000%.
SNHS, Inc. is currently negotiating with the City of
Manchester to obtain forgiveness. $ 11,275 S 1 1,275

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of 51,833 plus interest through 2020. The note
was refinanced oh October I, 2020, payable in monthly
installments of 52,182 plus interest through 2030. Interest is
at 4.000% at July 31, 2021 and 2020. 200,776 218.502

Subtotal S 212.051 5 229.777
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

■NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

,  ̂ JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)
202! 2020

Subtotal Carried Fonvard S 212.051 $ 229.111

\
SNHS Management-Corporation

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by;real estate located on Pleasant St., Epping, NH,
payable in monthly installments of SI,084 including interest
through"2042. Interest is at 3.500%. 188,106 194,418

Mortgage payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located.on Vine St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven
orily if real estate remairis low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually, ■ 900,000 900^000

Note payable lb City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on Vine'St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually. 20,000 20,0CK)

Mortgage- payable to New Hampshire Community Loan
Fund secured by real estate located on, Vine St., Nashua,
NH. Mortgage will be forgiven .only if real estate remains
Ipw.-incbme housing for 30 years. Interest is at 10.000%,
forgiven arihually. 250,000 250,000

Mortgage ;payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
West Pearl St., Nashua, NH, Mortgage will be forgiven only
if real 'estaie remains low-income housing for 40 years.
Interest is^at 0.000%. 170,000 170,000

Mortgage, payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Allds, St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of S2,613 plus interest through 2021. Interest is
at 2,906% at July 31.2021 and 2020. - 26,131

Mortgage payable to MH Parsons and Sons Lumber, secured
by real estaie located on Crystal Ave.. Derry, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,715 including interest through
2031, interest is at 5,500%.. 348,801 373.238

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located iri Deerfield, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,327 including interest through
2033. Inieresl is at 7.000%. 326.332 342.777

Subtotal S2.41S.290 $2.506.341



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Coniinued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT fContinued)

Subtotal Carried Fonvard

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authorit)'
secured by real estate located in peerfieid, NH with annual
principal repayments, equal ,to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032.'lntcrest.is at 0.000%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at 0:000%.

Less; Current Portion

Long-term debt, net of current portion

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows as of July 3

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Thereafter

Total

NOTE 7: OPERATING LEASES

mi

S2.4IS.29Q

392,924

150.000

2,958,214

79.998

52.878.216

$  79,998

72,455

76,399

80,571

84,984

2.563.807

im

S2.506.341

392.924

150.000

3,049,265
100.012

^^049.253

The Organization leases various facilities and equipment under several operating leases. Total lease
payments for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 equaled $865,098 and $681,354, respectively. The
leases e.xpire at various times through October 2025. Some of the leases contain renewal options that are
contingent upon federal funding and some contain renewal options,subject to renegotiation of lease terms.
Annual leases with the Organization for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled $222,1 1.7 and
$133,204, respectively. These leases have been eliminated in the combined financial statements.

The foliowihg is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for the operating leases as of July 31:

2022 $266,156

2023 77,617

2024 37,598

2025 36.096

Total $417,467
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTESTO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 8: RETIREMENT. BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan offering coverage to all of its employees.
Participating employees must contribute at least 1% of their wages, while the Organization contributes lO'/o
of their wages. The pension expense for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $1,012,187 arid
$940,492, respectively.

NOTE 9: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Organization is operated in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Organization are
subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal, stale, and ideal regulatory
agencies. Such administrative directives, rules, and regulations are subject to change by an-.act of Congress
or. Legislature. Such chariges iriay occur with little notice or Inadequate funding to pay for .the related" costj
iricluding the additional administrative burden, to.comply with a change.

NOTE 10:CONTlNGENClES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Organization receives grant" funding from various sources. Under the terms of these agreements, the
Organizatidri is required to use the funds within a certain period and for purposes specified by the governing
laws and regulations. If expenditures were found not to have been made in compliance with .the laws and
regulations, the Organization might be required to repay the funds. No provisions have been made for this
contingency because specific amounts, if any, have not yet been determined.

Cotton Mill Square

In 201,5, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as pan of the Communi^' Development
Invesirfient Tax Credit Program with the Community Development Finance" Authority ((3DFA) and was
awarded $1,000,000 io provide funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned historic
cotton mill in dovvntown Nashua, NH. Under this program, the Project (Cotton Mill Square) creked 109
units of housirig arid was required to reserve 55 of these units for low to moderate income households:

As stipulated by the contract and .after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA, SNHS Management
■ Corporation eriieried into, a siibrecipient agreement with the owners of the Project (Cotton Mill Square LLC)
to provide a promissory note "and mortgage of the remaining award amount of $800,000. The 20 year note
to Cotton Mill Square LLC is non-interest bearing and the principal is forgivable at a rate of 5% each year
the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate income household units.

The Cotton Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on August 22. 2014 and
remainis in full compliance with the required regulations as ,of July 31, 2021 and 2020. SNHS"
Management Corporation feels that it is extremely unlikely that the Project will fall-into nonc'ompliance
in future periods. Therefore, SNHS Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent receivable
or liability r,elated to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units fall out of
compliance.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

^NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Coniinued)

JULY 3L 2021 AND 2020

NOTE rO:CQNTlNGENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ̂Continued)

Cotton Mill Square (Continued).

In October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill Square LLC vvas amended to cease the
annual 5% debt forgiveness. This modification effectively holds the. promissory note balance.'at $720,000
which will now be forgiven in full at the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliarice
with the original agreement's terms. This modification did not change the contingent receivable or liability
with SNHS Management Corporation.

Coronavirus Pandemic

An outbreak of a novel strain coronavirus (COVID-19) has spread to the U.S. and in March 2020, the
World Health Organization characterized COVID-19 as a pandemic. The Organization was unable to meet
its matching rcquirements in accordance with the terms of its Head Start Programs grant award due to the
CpVID-19 pandemic but received a waiver from DHHS to remain in compliance. Many programs that
historically had direct contact with participants vyere closed or changed significantly while sta^ was
retained. However, the extent of the future impact of COVID-19 on the Organization's operational and
financial performance is hot known as of the dale these financial statements were issued, but management^
will continue to monitor conditions as the COVID-19 pandemic continues and take further acfion if

considered neccssa.r>'.
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OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
GERTIFIEO PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTTS

MarkR,CBfrl<r,CP.A. Gary W. Soucy. C.P.A.
Michael R. Dunn, C.P.A. Gary A..Wij»anl, C.P.A.
Jonathan A. Hussey. C.P.A.. M.S.T. C. loseph Wolvcrtdn". |r..C.P-A.
Steven R. Lamonta^ne, G.P.A.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUPPiEME:NTARY INFORMATION

Tp.thc Board of Directors of

Southern New Hanipshire Scrviccs, Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

We haye audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (a
nonprofit organization) and affiliate as of and for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, and our report
thereon dated March 3,. 2022, vyhich contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial
statements, appears on page I. Our audits were performed for the purpose of formihg an opinion oh the,
combined financial statements as a whole.

The combining information in Schedules A and B (pages 23-24), the schedules of revenues 'and
expenses - by grant (pages 25-29), required by the State of New Hampshire Governor's Office of
Strategic Initiatives, and, the required schedules and financial information for Whispering Pines II, J.B.
Milette Manor, and Sherburne Woods (pages 30-49), required by the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the' combined financial
statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the combined financial statements and cenain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements or to the corribined financial statcrnents themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United Slates of America. In
our opinion, the irifofmation is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the combined financial
statements as a whole.

t

OuelktU cSi^odates,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022

Lewistpn, Maine,

1111 Lisbon Street • Lewision, Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • www.oacpas.nei



SchediiteA

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AmLIATG

COMBINING SCHEDULE OP financial POSITION

JULY 31. 2021

SNHS

ManagcnKnt

SNHS. Inc. Corporation' Sub-Total Elimination Total'

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cosh $  175.062 S  8.321.880 S 8.496.942 S . S '8.496,942
tnvesimenu 10.396.716 10.396.716 - 10.396,716,
Grams receivable 3.419.743 31.896 3.451.639 . 3.451.639

Accounts receivable 778.610 778.610 . 778_.6I0
Prepaid e.xpcnscs 76.089 60.603 136.692 . 136,692'
Due Trom other corporations 3.926.838 {1.525.08!) 2.401.757 (2.401.757) .

Total current assets 7.597.732 18.064.624 25.662.356 (2.401.757) 23.260.599

FIXED ASSETS

Land 619.910 2.426.008 3.045,918 3.045.918:

Buildings and improvements ' 2.221.578 1 1.343,738 13,565.316 13.565.316
Vehicles and equipment i;320.322 254.700 I.575.62'2 1.575.022

Total n.xed assets 4.161,810 14.024.446 18.186,256 18.186.256

Less - accumulated depreciation 1.683.134 4.521.319 6.204.453 6.204.453

Net Hxed asscLs' 2.478.676 •  9.503.127 11.981.803 1 1.981,803

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 29.235 439.041 468.276 . 468,276

TOTAL ASSETS $  10.105.643 S  28.006.792 s 38.112.435 S (2.401.757) s 35.710.678

LIABILI riES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion oFlong-term debt $  29.770 S  50.228 s 79.998 s . s 79.998

Accounts payable 624,23! 67,464 691,695 . 691,695
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 254.234 933.110 1.187.344 1.187,344
Accrued compensated absences

- 424.497 424.497 . 42'4.497
Accrued other liabilities 50.755 12.691 63.446 . 63.446

Refundable advances 1.424.138 . 1.424.138 . 1.424,138
Over applied overhead 179.676 - 179.676 179.676,
Tenant securit)- deposits 30.528 58.704 89.232 89.232

Due to other corporations L341.985 1.059.772 •2.401.757 (2:401.757) .

Tola] current liabilities 3.935.317 2.606.466 6.541.783 (2.401,757) 4.140.026

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Lcng-tcnn debt, less current portion 182.281 2,695,935 2.878.2)6 - 2,878,216

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4.117.598 5.302;40l 9,419.999 (2,401,757) 7,018,242

NET assets without donor res,trictions 5.988.045 22.704.391 28.692.436 28.692.436

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $  10.105.643 S  28,006.792 s 38.1 12.435 s (2.401.757) s 35.710.678
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Schedule B

SOUTHf-RN NEW HAMPSI IIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SNHS

Management

SNHS. Inc. Cofpcraiipn '  SutvTdial Elimihaiioh Total

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Groni revenue, S  57.946.613 S $ 57.946.613 $  (287.311) :$ 57.659.302

Program service fees 2.329 820.333 822.662 822.662

Local funding - 193.876 I93;876 193,876

Rental income - 1.227.156 1.227.156 1.227.156

CiOs and other coniribulions 185.272 116.149 301.421 301.421

Interest Income 155 228.825 228.980 228,980

Unrealized gain on investments • 1.066.602 1,066.602 1.066.602

Iti'kind 1.203,823 • 1.203.823 (1.203.823) •

Miscellaneous 550.075 . 417.033 967.108 (222,870) .744.238

TOTAL REVENUES. CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 59.888.267 4.069.974 63.958.241 (1.714.004): 62.244.237

EXPENSES

Program services:

Child Development 10.924.838 10,924.838 (1.318.095) 9.606.743

Commuriity Services 1:584.270 l.584;270 (220:564) 1,363.706 .

Economic and Workforce Dev. 5.803.292 5.803.292 (16:993) 5.786.299

Energ>' 10.751,835 10,751.835 (85.428) 10.666.407

Languoge ortd Literacy 302,502 302:502
-

302.502

Housing and Homeless 2}.i6\.206 • 23.361.206 (869) 23.360.337

Nutrition and Health , 2.127.132 • 2.127.132 (15.872). 2.111.260

Special Projects 2,317.313 - 2,317.313 (560) 2.31(5.753

Volunteer Services 112.210 • 112.2)0 T Ii'2,210
SNHS Management Corporation . 2.418.115 2.418.115 (50,436) 2.367.679

TiatsI program serv ices 57.284.598 2.418.115 59,702.713 (1.708.817) 57.993.896

Support services:

Management and general 1.949,081 • 1.949.08! (5:187) 1.943.894

TOTAL EXPENSES 59.233.679 2.418.115 61.651.794 (1.714.004) 59.937.790

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS 654,588 1,651.859 2.306.447 •
2.3()6.447

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 5.333.457 21.052.532 26.385.989 . 26.385.989

NET ASSETS ♦ END OF YEAR $  5.98S.045 $  22.704,391 S  28.692.436 s  > s 28.692.436
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SOUTHERN-]^'EW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF'REVENUES AND,.EXPENSES - BY-GRANT

-FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Slaie of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

Head siaii Program.
For the Period

August 1, 2020 to July 31,2021

Fund # 305

REVENUES

Program' funding $ 5,744,821

Ih-kind 1,055,443

•  Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue 18,027

Total revenue 6;8I8.29I

EXPENSES

Payroll 2.971.787

Payroll taxes 222,486

Fringe benefits L002,5I9

Workers comp. insurance 67,870

Retirement benefits '218,254

Consultant and contractual 4.1,070

Travel and transportation 27,457

Occupancy 353,209

Advertising 434

Supplies 189.024

Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,213
Insurance 13,873

telephone 34,794
Postage 1,119

Printing and publications 40

Depreciation 24,089.

Assiistance to clients 12.259

Other expense 61,278

Miscellaneous 24,106

In-kind , 1,055,443

Administrative costs 494,967

Total expenses 6.818,291

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY-CRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

State of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

LIHEAP Program

For the Period

October ;i. 2020 to July 31. 2021

Fund # 630-20

REVENUES

Program funding

Other revenue

Allocated corporate, uhreistrictcd revenue

Total revenue

)

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll ta.\es

Fringe benefit's

Woticcrs comp. insurance

Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conference and meetings

Occupancy

Advertising

Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance

Insurance

. Telephone

Postage

Printing and publications

Subscriptions
Program support

Depreciation

A^istance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

Administrative costs

Total e.xpenscs

Excess of expenses over revenue

8,010,833

50

2.167

8,013,050

236,761

17i758

82,919

590

15,257

18,181

5,301

328

47,143

366

18,751

1,805

835

15,952-

13.273,

3,006

285

39,653

2,163

7,448,172

5

599

43,947

8,013,050
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SOUTHERKNEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

State of NH.Covcmor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

LiHEAP Program
For the Period

August 1, 2020 to Septenibcr'30, 2020

Fund # 630-19

REVENUES

Program funding S 137,270

Total revenue 137,270

EXPENSES

Payroll 66,83.8

Payroll taxes 5,031

Fringe benefits 25,140

Workers conip. insurance 189

Retirement benefits 3,732

Consultant and contractual 5,533

Travel and transportation 857

Occupancy 7,200

Advertising' 50

Supplies 2;678

Equip, rentals and maintenance 460.
Insurance 1,807

Telephone . .2,089

Postage 1,217

Program support 3,649

Assistance to clients (343)

Miisceltaneous 28

Administrative costs 11,115
Total expenses 137,270

Excess of expenses over revenue $
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE QF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Stale of NH Governor's Office of Straiegic Initiatives

Early Head start; Program

For the Period

August 1, 2020 to July 31,2021
Fund #300

REVENUES

Program funding 5 1,434,114
In-kind 121,208

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue 12,213
Total revenue . 1,567,535

EXPENSES

Payroll 767,184
Payroll taxes 57,829
Fringe benefits 222,132
Workers comp. insurance 17,389
Retirement benefits 49,041

Consultant and contractual 3,525

Travel and transportation 3,077
Occupancy 86,815
Advertising , 75
Supplies 35,54,0
Equip, rentals and maintenance ^2
Insurance *2,203

Telephone 21,161
Postage 55
Interest 9,335

Peprecialion 29,93.8
Other expense 17,130
Miscellaneous

In-kind 121,208

Administrative costs [22,876
Total expenses " 1..567.53S

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Electric Energy Assistance

For lhe Period

August i,202b to July 31,2021
Fund « 665

REVENUES

Other revenue S 669,174

Allocated coiporaie unrestricted revenue 1,0| 8

Total revenue 670.192

EXPENSES

Payroll 323,953

Payroll taxes 24.492

Fringe benefits 106,513

Workers comp. insurance 828

Retirement benefits ' 20,855

Consultant arid contractual 23,368

Travel and transportation 3,189

Conference and meetings 328

Occupancy .53.321

Advertising 416

Supplies ■ 24,416
Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,265

Insurance 2.424

Telephone ,13,720

Postage 9,501

Priniing and publications 3,006
Subscriptions 285

Depreciation 787

Other expense 5
Miscellaneous 347

Administrative costs 56,173

Total c.xpchses 670,192

Excess ,of expenses over revenue $
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo, AI5!9991-046)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020-

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash • Operations
Prepaid Expenses

S 30,53,0

7,405

15.319

8,433
Total Current Assets 37,935 23,752

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED
Tenant Security Deposits 12,884 1 1.484

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve
Tax Escrow

Insurance Escrow

21,712

79,373

5,228

2,911

40,591

79,253

'8,531

2,791
Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 109,224 131.166

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Building and Building Improvements
166,60.0

592,108

166,600

580,758
Total Rental Property

Less Accumulated Depreciation
758,708

75,722

747,358

59,301
Net Rental Property 682,986 688,057

TOTAL ASSETS $ 843,029 J .854,459

UABILITJES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable
Accounts Payable
Accmed Expenses

s 6,537

2,488

38

$ 6,312

5i548

205

Total Current Liabilities 9,063 12,065

DEPOSIT LIABILiTIES
Tenant Security Deposit Liability 12,884 1 1,484

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net.of Current Portion
29,019

181,569

18,312

188,106
Total Long-Term Liabilities 210,588 206,418

Total Liabilities 232,535 229,967

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 610,494 624,492.

TOTAL liabilities AND NET ASSETS s 843,029 £ 854,459 ,
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WHISPERING PINES 1!

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. AI99991-046)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020 '

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income $  170,685 $ 171,842

Laundr>'Income 2,475 2,275

Other Income 1,684 1,466

Interest Income - Unrestricted 12 14

Interest Income - Restricted 211 1,345

Total Income 175,067 176,942

Expenses (See_Schedule)

Administrative 31,548 42,309,

Utilities 45,016 42.448

Maintenance 62,604 39,165

Depreciation 16,421 15,853

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 6,704 6,921

General Expenses 26,772 35,878

Total Expenses 189,065 182,574

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (13,998) ■  (5,632)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 624,492 '630,124

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  610,494 S 624,492



WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPfNG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT'No. Ai9999l-046)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

■EXPENSES: 202J 2020

Administrative
Management Fees S  14,400 $  14,400
Salaries and Wages 6,781 16,704
Fringe Benefits ■ 2,033 4,-701
Legal Expenses 56 -

Telephone 3,153 2,953
Other Administrative Expense 5,125 3,551

TOTAL administrative EXPENSE 31,548 42,309
Utilities

Electricity 19,887 20,098
Fuel 8,177 9,677
Water and Sewer 15,713 1 1,613
Other Utility Expense 1,239 .1,060

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 45,016 42,448
Maintenance

Custodial .Supplies 72 318

Trash Removal 2,245 2,064
Snow Removal 10,153 10,951
Grounds/Landscaping - 17

Elevator Repairs and Contract 3,718 5,045
Repairs (Materials) 37,829 17,218
Operation (Contract) 8,587 3,552

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 62,604 39,165

Depreciation 16,42 r 15,853 ■

Interest - NHHFA Moiieaee Note 6,704 6,921

General Expenses.
Real Estate'Taxes 19,163 26,490
Payroll Taxes 516 1,273
Retiremerit Benefits 631 1,670
Workman's Compensation 385 915

Insurance 6,077 5,530
TOTAL CENERAL EXPENSES 26,772 35,878

TOTAL EXPENSES S  189,065 $  182.574
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WHISPi-RINC PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPINC SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-CW6)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMEf^S
PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SOURCF- OF FUNDS

•Rcnial QocfBiions

Inconfx

Tenani Paid Rent

.HAP Rent Subsidy

Tola! Rcnial income

Service Income

Interest Income'

Comtncreial Incontc

Other Income

Tom! Rental 0[>efi»iifln« Rcceims

Exttenscs

Adminisinilive

Utilities'

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA.Mongage Note

Interest - Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Qoerations Disbursements

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

AmoniMitioh of Mortgage

Cosh Profidcd bv Rental Operations

Aflcr Debt Serx-icc

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Agent

Owner Advances'

Transfer from Restricted Cosh Reserxes

Olid Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMEiVrS OR TR^VNSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Riiervei

and Escrou-s

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Repayment ofOwner Advances

Other Pannershit) Expenses

Transfers to Teniini Securitx- Deposit Account

S  136.712

13.973

2.475

12

I.6S4

30.6«7

45,016

65.664

6.704

26.772

6.312

10.707'

6S.56Ii

46.415,

11.350

S  I70.6S5

l74.gS6

1174.843)

13

(6.299)

79.275

57.765'

Net incrense or fPccrensef in Project Account Cash

Project Account Cash Balance at Beginning of Year

Project Accotini Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Project Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

.15,211

15,319

30,530

30.530

Pe'^' C"h

Unrestricted Rescrx-c (if applictbieV

Decorating Reserve
Operating Reserve
Other Reserve

Total Petty'Cash and Unrestricted Rcser>-cs

Total Project Accotini Cash'

at EndofYear 30,530
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY; EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSC)CIATES LIMITED PAR"i"NERSHII»)
t PROJECT No. A19m 1-046)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULV 31. 2020

SOliRCE OF FUNDS

Rental Qpcraiions

lncort>e

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Service IncottK

Intent Income

Commercbl Income

Other Income

Total Rcmal Qpcrailon^ RecetoM

£Sfl£n2£5
Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note

Interest • Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Qixrations Disbursements

Cmh Provided Rental Qpemtions

Amonr/fliion ofMofteaac

Cash Provided bv Rental Ooemtions

After Debt Ser\-tce

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Aaeni

Qtvner Advances

Transfer from Restricted Cash Reserves

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TtULNSFERS

Transfers 10 Rcsiricied Cash Rcser>-cs

and ̂ crows

Reoovment ofOnncr Advances

Other Partnership Expenses

Transfers to Tenant SccuritN- Deposit Account

S  148:881

22.961

2.275

14

1.466

45.446.

42.448

35.351

6.921

35,878

6.095

(13.791)

50.659

43.739

S  171.842

175.597

(166.044)

9.553

3.458

36.868

43.739

Net Increase orfOrcreaset in Project Account Cnsh

Project Account Cash Bnlnncc at Beainnint of Year

Pfdieci Account Cnsh Balance at End of Year

Composition of Protect Account Cash

Bhlancc at End of Year

Pctr>' Cash

Unrestricted Reser^-e I if attblicable)

Decorating Rescrs-c

Operating Reser>-e

Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unrestricted Rcsen-es

Total Proicci Account Cash

81 End OfYC"!

(3.413)

18.732

15.319

15,319

15.319
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING.-SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. AI9999I-046)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Description of Fund Deposits

Transfers

Balance From

Beginning of Operations
Period Account

interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow $  2,791 $ 7,840 $ 7  $ 7,727 r$ 2,91 1

Tax Escrow 8,531 ■28,375 21 31,699 5;228

Replacement. Reserve 40,591 10,200 63 29,142 21.712

Operating Reserve 79,253 • 120 - 79,373

Total Restricted Cash
Reserves and Escrows $  1.31,166 $ 46,415 $ 21 1 S 68,5.68 .$ 109,224

•SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31, 2021

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PA YMENTS TO

:REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS
Repair arid Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (13,998)

16.421

6.312

10,200

29,142

$  ̂ 15.053
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WHISPERING PINES.II

(FORMERLY; EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOGIAfES LlMltED.PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT-No. A199991 -046)

VEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS" FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

YEAR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

^  .DISTRIBUTION
DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED BALANCE •

12/31/2001 '$ .. 243,855 S . $ 243,855

12/31/2002 $ 243,855 $ $ 487,710

12/31/2003 S 243,855 $ 5,895 $ 725,670

12/3.1/2004 s 243,855 s 7,200 ■ $ 962,325

12/3.1/2005 s 243,855 s S 1,206,180

12/31/2006 s 243,855 $ 6.120 $ 1,443,915

12/31/2007 $ 243,855 $ $ 1,687,770

12/31/2008 $ 243.855 $ s 1.931,625

12/31/2009 $ 243,855 $ $ 2,1.75,480

12/31/2010 s 243,855 s $ 2,419,335

12/31/201 1 $ 243,855 s $ . 2,663,190

12/3.1/2012 $ 243,855 s $ 2,907,045

12/31/2013 s 243,855 s 7,200 3.143;700

12/31/2014 $ 243,855 $ $ 3,387,555

12/31/2015 s 243,855 s s 3,631,410

7/31/2'OI6, s ,142,249 $ s 3,773,659

7/31/2017 $ 243,855 $ s 4,01,7,514

.7/31/2018. $ 243,855' s- s 4,261,369

7/31/2019 s 243,855 s $ 4,505,224

7/30/2020 $ 243,855 s $ 4,749,079

7/30/2021 $ 243,855 $ - s 4,992,934
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

■  STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 .2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations S .17,999 S 19,889

Prepaid, Expenses 9,077 9,178

Total Current Assets 27,0,76 29,067

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 16,746 16,316

restricted DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve 99,929 84,264

Operating Reserve 70,015 69,966

Tax Escrow 6,552 6,548

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 176,496 .160,778

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land 176,000 176,000

Building and Building Improvements 1,157,330 M57.330

Total Rental Property 1,333,330 1,333,330

Less Accumulated Depreciation 153,032 121,276

Net Rental Property 1,180,298 1,212,054

TOTAL ASSETS S 1,400,616 $■ 1,418,215

LIABlUTfES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable s ,2,203 s 2,908
Accrued Expenses 1,081 714

Total Current Liabilities 3,284 3,622

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES
Tenant Securitv Deposit Liability 16,763 16,332

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Due to Affiliate 49,710 45,83.4

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current, Portion 1,170,000 1,170,000
Total Long-Term Liabilities 1,219,710 |;2I5,834

Total Liabilities 1,239,757 .1,235.788

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 160,859 182,427

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 1,400,616 $ 1,418,215
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J.B.MfLETTE MANOR

(FpRMERbY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

.FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 202! AND 2020

2021 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income $  206,568 $  209,157

Laundry Income 1,527 1,355

Other Income - 150

Interest Income - .Unrestricted 15 ■21

Interest Income - Restricted 118 124

Total Income. 208,228 210,807
Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative 53,312 60,452
Utilities. 61,643 ■  ■■ 59,251
Maintenance 48,666 66,329
Depreciation 31,755 31,397
General-Expenses 34,420 32,437 ,

Total Expenses 229,796 249,866

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (21,568) (39,059)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 182,427 221,486

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  160,859 $  182,427
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J.B, MILiETTE MANOR
(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES; 2021 2020
Administrative

Advert isihg S %  25
Management. Fees 17,688 17,688
Salaries and Wages 27,751 .28,918
Fringe Benefits 3,582 8,636
Legal Expenses 20 446

Telephone 1,446 1,352
Other Administrative Expense 2,825 3.387

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 53,312 60,452
Utilities

Electricity 33,466 32,400
Fuel 14,900 15,602
Water and Sewer ' 11,865 10,067
Qlher Utility Expense 1,412 1,182

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 61,643 ,59.251

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies 1,115 689

Trash Removal 2,862 2,617
Snow Removal 7.971 4,170
Elevator Repairs and Contract 6,238 '  6,047
Repairs (Materials) 26,098 48,763
Repairs (Contract) 4,382 4,043

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 48,666 .  66;329

Denreciation 31,755 31,397

General Expenses

Real Estate Taxes 22,098. 20,974
Payroll Taxes 2,121 2.225

Workman's Compensation 1,120 827

Retirement Benefits 645 •

Insurance 8,436 8,41 1

total general EXPENSES 34,420 32,437

TOTAL EXPENSES $  229.796 $  249.866
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SOURCE OF FUiNDS

Renul Operations

Income

Tenani ̂ id Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Scrs'icc Inline

In'tcrni Income

Commercial IrKomc

Other Income

Toul Rental Operations Reccion

Expenses •

Admiriistrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mongagc Note

Interest -Oher Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Ooemtions Disbunements

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

Anwrnnation or Mongnac

Cash Providcti bv Rental Ooemtions

ARer Debt Scrx-icc

OTHER RECEIPTS

Dw 10 Managrm'enl Agent
Owner Advances

Tmrtsfcr frorn Restricted Cash Resen-cs

and Escrot»-s

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS.OR TIUNSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Rescn-es

and Escrows-

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Repayment ofOvs-ncr Advances

(3thcr Pannershio Expenses

Transfers lo Tcnnni Sceuriiv Dcoosil Accoiml

S  186.697

19.871

I.S27

13

32.844

(>1.643

49.371

34.420

3.876

15.600

(2).

S  206.368

208.110

[198.278)

9.832

9.832

3.876

13.398

Net Increase or (Decrease) in Proiecl Account Cash

Proieci Account Cnsh Balance afBcginnina of Year

Proiecl Acconnt Cash Balance at End of Year

Comtwsition of Protect Account Cash

Batahcc at End of Year

Pens- Cash

Unrestricted Rcsers-c (if applicable)

Decorating Reserve
Operating Reserve
Other Rescr\-e

(1.890)

19.889

17.999-

17.999

Total Pcttx- Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

Total Protect Account Cash

at EndofVear n.999
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J.8. MILETTE MANOR

{FORMERLY: J.D. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PR0/6CT OPERATING ACCOUI^

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY i 1. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rcntil OocratioM

IfSSOS
Tenani Paid Rent

HAP-Rent Subsid>'

Total Rental Income

Scn-lce Income

interest tocome

Com'merelsl Income

Other Income

Total Rental Qpenitions Receipts

E.<oenirt

Admin isirative

Uiilitie;:

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mongije Note
interest • Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental OtxratiofW Dishuraemcnls

Cash Provided bx- Rental Operations

Amonirjiion ofMonaagc

Cash Provided bv Renial Qpcrntions

After Debt Sert-ice

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due 10 Management Agent

Owrter Advances

Transfer from Restrkied Cash Reser^^cs

and Escrows

OTHER DiSBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Rcsirided Cash Rcse^^•cs

and .Escrows

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Rcttt\Tn<nt of Owner Advances

Other Patlnctshio Expenses

Transfers to Tcnntit S^untv Dctwsii Accoiini

S  .U0.736

28.421

1.355

21

150

62.467

59.251

64.776

32.437

217

112.474

15,600

85,955

$  209.157

210.683

(218.931)

(8.248)

(8.248)

112.691

101.555

Net Increase or (DccreascVih Protect Account Cash

Protect Account Cash Bolancc nl Beginning of Year

Protect Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Protect" Account'Cash

BalacKc at End ofYcar

Pew.- Cash

Unrestricted Resci%-c (ifannlicable3

Decorating Reserve
Operating Rescr>-e.
Other RcSen-e

2.888

17.001

19,889

19.889

Total Pcin- Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

Total Proiect Account Cash

at End of Year 19.889
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J.B.MlLETTr: MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 3 L 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Period

Deposits

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations
Account

interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Tax Escrow

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

$  6,548

84,264

69,966

5,600

4

65

49

$  -6.552

99,929

70,015

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows $ 160,778 S 15,600 S $  176.496

•  SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY3i.202l

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance E.xpenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (21,568)

31.755

15.600

$  (5,413)
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Opcraiions

Prepaid Expenses
5 80,916

7,851

S 100,810

7,936
Total Current Assets 88,767 108,746

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 15.517 "1.4,871"

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES
Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

Tax Escrow

Insurance Escrow

180,572

67,945

6,707

3,046

■  153,325

67,842

5;927

3,480
Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 258,270 230,574

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Building and Building Improvements
Total Rental Property

Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Rental Properly

211,000

907,200

1,118,200

75,935

1,042,265

21 1,000

907,200

1,118,200

52,355

1,065,845

TOTAL ASSETS S 1,404,819 s 1,420,036

UABIUTfESAND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable
Accounts Payabie
Accrued Expenses

S 17,642

2,214

38

s 16,453

370

Total Current Liabilities 19,894 16,823

DEiPOSIT LIABILITIES
■ Tenant Security Deposit.Liability 15,467 14,822

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to A Tiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion

Total Long-Term Liabilities

94,862

851,614

946,476

133,513

869,248

1,002,761

Total Liabilities * 981,837 1,034,406.

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 422,982 385,630

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS S 1,404,819 s 1,420,036
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHiP)
(PROJECTNo. HAPPBA 901-02-05)

STAtEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Renlal income S  266.018 $  250.537
Laundr)' Income - 2,670 2,545
Other Income 1,290 ' 1,084
Interest Income - Unrestricted 53 68
Interest Income Restricted 370 2,320

Total Income 270,401 256,554
Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative 29,567 44,581
Utilities 34,566 33,892
Maintenance 89,326 68,243
Depreciation 23,580 23,580
Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note 23,473 24,582
General Expenses 32,537 34,005

Total Expenses 233,049 228,883

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 37,352 27,671

NET ASSETS . BEGINNING OF YEAR 385,630 357,959

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  422,982 $ 385.630
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 2020

Adminislfative

Advertising S  25 $  150
Management Fees 18,000 18,000
Sallies and Wages 1,909 16,085
Fringe Benefits 104 - 4,91 1
Legal Expenses 284 .

Telephone 2,372 2,299
Other Administrative Expense 6,873 3,136

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 29,567 44:581
Utilities

Electricity 20,810 20,299
Fuel 7,886 9,276
Water and Sewer 4,339 2,425
Other Utility Expense 1,531 1,892

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 34,566 33,892
Maintenance

Custodial Supplies . 121

Trash Removal 2,789 3,170
Snpw Removal 28,761 2i.724
Repairs (Materials) 37,218 43,228
Repairs (Contract) 20,558 -

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 89,326 68.243

Debreciation 23,580 23,580

Interest - NHHFA Moneace Note 23,473 24,582

General Expenses

Real Estate Taxes 26,926 26,673
Payroll Ta.xes • • 146 1,237
Workman's Compensation 105 788

Retircrrient benefits 144 276

Insurance 5,216 5,031

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 32.537 34.005

TOTAL EXPENSES S  233,049 $: 228,883
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED'PARTNERSHIPl
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02^5)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rental Operations

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

HaP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Service Income

interest Income
Commercial Income

Other.Income

Total Rental Oocmttons Receipts

E-xncnscs

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note

Intern) - Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Operations Disbursements

Cash Provided bt- Rental Oocnttions

AntortiaiionofMoflgBge

Cash Provided (>%• Rental Oocintidns

After Debt Sen-ice

S  IIJ.-IS?

142.529

2.670

33

1.290

29.444

34,566

87.4S2

23.473

32.537

16.445

S  266.018

270.03!

(207.502)

62.329

46.084

OTIiCR RECEIPTS

Due to Manacemeni Aaent

Ow-ner Advances

Transfer from Restricted Cash Rcscnes

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TR,\NSFER$

Transfers to Restricted Cash Resert-es .

arid Escrows .

Purchase of FLsed Assets

Repayment of Owner Advances

(Diher PaftnersKio E.spenscs

Transfers to Tenant Sccuri^ Deaosii Account

32.642

59.968

38.651

32.642

98.620

Net lncfc.sse or (Decrease) in Prdi«l Account Cash

Project Account Cash Balance at Bceinnint of Year

Project Accoiml Cash Balance at End of Year

(19.894)

100.810

80.916

Composition of Proicci Account CiLsh

Balance at End of Year

Petn- Cash .

Unrestricted Rescue (if apo^icablc^

Diecorating Rcscrs-c
Operating Re'scr>-e
Other Rcsen-c

Total P<ic\- Cash and Unrestrkied Reserv-cs

80.916

Total Proieci Account Crush

at End of Year 80.916
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS.DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECn" No, HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

-FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCF. OF FUNDS

RcflifllQoeroiion^

iBSafflS
TcnaniPikl Rent

HAP Rent Subsidv

Total Rental Income

Sen-ice Income

Interest Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Operations Recciois

Expenses

Adminislrntive.

Utililk's

Maintenance

■Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note
interest-Other Notes
Cencnl
Other

Tout Rental Qpcraitons Disbursements
Cash Provided bt- Rental Oitcraiions
Amort iMiion of Monaaec
Cosh Provided bv Rciital Operations

.Afler Debt Sen-ice

S  IU.92I
136.616

2.5<5
6S

1.084

46.393
33.S92
72.113
24.582

34.005

15.337

S  250.537

254.234

(210.985)
43.249

27;9I2

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Manaecmcnt Attcnl

CKvner Advances

Transfer from Restricted Cash Resen-es
■and Escrows

OtHEH DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Rescn-cs
liitd Escrows

Purchase of Fixed Assets
Rcoflvi^hl dfO^-ncr Advances
Other Panner^hio E.xpenscs
Transfers to Tenant Sccuritt' Deposit At-cotint

37.340

58.154

(2.081)

iii

37.340

56.072

Net IncVrmsc o'r (Dccrcnsct in Proicci Account Cash
Protect Account Cash Balance at Beginning of Year
Pfoicci Acconm Cash Balaricc al End ofYear

Composition of Project Account Cash
Balance at End of Year

9.180
91.630

100.810

100,810

Petty-Cash

Unrcsiricicd Resen-c (ifapolicable)
Decorating Resen-c
Operating Re$en-e
.Other.Resen-q

Total Petty Crtsh and Unrestricted Resen-es

Total Proicct Account Cash.
It End of Year s  too:8io
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SHERBUR.NE WOODS

(FORMERLY: Sf'JHS pEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

YEAR-TO-DATE.COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRJBUTION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

YEAR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRJBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED

12/31/2003

BALANCE

12/31/2004 S 1 13,850 S s 227,700

12/31/2005 s 1 13,850 S s 341,550

12/31/2006 s 113,850 S s 455.400

12/31/2007 s 1 13,850 s s 569,250

12/31/2008 s 1 13.850 s s 683,100

12/31/2009 s 113,850 s s 796,950

,  12/31/2010 s 1 13,850 s s 910,800

12/31/201 1 s 113,850 s s 1,024.650

.12/31/2012 s ,113,850 s s .  1,138,500

12/31/2013 •s 113,850 s s ■1,252,350

12/31/2014 s 113,850 s s :1,366,200

'  12/31/2015 S; 113,850 s s 1,480,050

12/30/2016 s 113,850 s s 1,593,900

12/30/2017 s 113,850 s s 1,707,750

■ 7/31/2018 -S 66,413 s s 1.774,163

7/31/2019 s 113.850 s s 1,888,013

7/30/2020 s 1 13,850 s s 2.001.863

7/30/2021 S 1 13,850 s s .2,115,713
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Deposits

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations

Period Account

Iniercsi

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow

Tax Escrow

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

$  3.480 $ 5,219 $

5,927

153,325

67,842

27,749

27,000

7  ,$ . 5-,660. $ "3,046

13 26,982 6,707

247

103

180,572

67,945

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves arid Escrows $ 230,574 $ 59,968 $ 370 $ 32,642 $ 258,270

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY3I,202I
I

NET INCOME

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS.

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  37,352

23,580

16,445

27:000

$  17,487

48



N I

.  t

Southern New Hampshire Services, inc.

Board of Directors

August 2022

Senator Lou D'Allesandro, Chairman

Dr. Kevin Moriarty, Vice Chairman

Thomas Mullins, Esq., Treasurer

Orville Kerr, Secretary

Representative Sherm Packard

Commissioner Toni Pappas

James Brown

Carrie Marshall Gross

Anna Hamel

Bonnie Henault

Wanda Kennerson

German Ortiz

Peter Ramsey



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

The Community Action Partnership serving Hillsbo,rough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PC Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108

40 Pirie Street, Manchester, NH 03013

telephone: (603) 668-8010 FAX: (603) 645-6734

List of Key .Administrative Personriel

August 2022

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Executive Director Donnaleelozeau 5201,874 0.00% 0

Deputy Director Ryan Clouthier $129,511 0.00% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chaisson 5145,200 0.00% 0



DON NALEE LdZEAU

Community/Civic
Involvement' Current

• NH Community Action Partnership

• HB4 Cliff Effect Working Group,
Co-chair

• Goverhpr's Office for Emergency
Relief and Recovery Stakeholders
Advisory Board, Chair

• Whole Family Approach to Jobs NH

Chapter, Co-chair '
• St. Joseph Hospital Board of

Directors, Quality Council Chair
• St. Mary's Bank Supervisory

Committee, Chair

• NH Healthy Families Board of

Directors

• Mar/s House Advisory Board

• The Pius Company
• NH Tomorrow Leadership Council

• Community College System of. NH s
• American Council of Young Political

Leaders, Alumni Member

• State Workforce Innovation Board

Community/Civic

Involvement- Post

• Reaching Higher NH
• NH Center for Public Policies

Studies

• Gbverrior's Judicia l Selection

Commission

• Big Brothers Big .Sisters Board of
Directors, Past President

• Greater Nashua Dental Cor^nectlon
BOD", Founding Mernber

• Great American Downtown;

Founding Member
• Dprnestic ViojenceCoordihatlhg

Council Nashua

• US Conference of Mayors
• No Labels

• Fix the Debt

• NH Center for Public Policy Studies
• GreaterNashua Chamber of

Commerce, Director

• Greater Nashua Workforce

Housing Coalition, Founding
Member

EXRERiENGElSi®^^

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (www:SNHS:org)
Manchester, NH (January^OlS-Present),

Chief Executive Officer

Development and oversight of Community Action Partnership serving
NH's two largest counties, Hillsborough and Rockingham

Cooperation and engagement with local, state and federal agencies and
organizations on issues and programs that intersect with the
Community Action Mission

Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to targeted
community to wrap services around clients and streamline the
application process by implementing the Whole Family. Approach

City of Nashua, New Hampshire (2008-2016) - Elected

Mayor

• Full time overall day to day managemerit and operations,of 2rid,largest
city in the state of NH with development and implemehtatidh of $245
million dollar (2016) annual budget

• Worked with elected boards including Board of Aldermen; Public
Works; Board of Education arid others to prioritize and balance budget
requirements and ,the needs of the community

• Chaired Board of Public Works and the finance Committee

« Successfully negotiated the City's purchase of the publicly traded
water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged case before the NHPUC
and the NH Suprerne Court

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (1993-2008) Manchester, NH

Director of Program and Community Development

• Assessed the need for services throughout Hillsborough County.
through community outreach by developing partnerships,
collaborations and new initiatives with service providers and
businesses

• Negotiated purchases and contracts and presented projects before
local boards, commissions and departments relative to housing,
support services and economic development

• Designed and implemented strategies for developing working
relationships with tovyn and city officials, local service providers and
appropriate private sector officials in order to project a positive image
of Southern New Hampshire Services, inc.

• Founded Mary's House 40 units of housing for homeless women and
developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

• Pioneered initiatives for the Community Corrections and,Academy
Programs

• Expanded Head Start Services ahd.developed the program and secured
the site for Economic Opportunity Center



Past Community/Civic

Involvement Continued

• Greater Nashua Asset Building
Coalition, Founding Member

• New Hampshire Charitable

Foundation State Board,

Member

• Eagle Board of Review

■iducation and Training

• CCAP, Certified Community
Action Professional

• CCAP Proctor

• Rivier College, Nashua- ,
Undergraduate work In Political
Science

• Restaurant Management
Institute

• Mediation and Alternative
Dispute Resolutior> Training

• Leadership Institute, Aspen
.• Justice'of the Peace

NH State Representative, Hillsborough County, District 30
(1984 - 20d0)-Elected

Deputy Speaker of the NH House of Representatives
(1996 - 2000)

• Addressed constituent concerns

•. Assisted Non-Profit organizations and local businesses with governmental
concerns and steering legislation through the political process by working with
members and leadership in the NH House of Representatives and the NH.
Senate and representatives of the Executive and Judicial branches

• Managed floor debates and supervised House Calendar content

• Responsible for functions of the House on behalf of or In the absence of the
Speaker

Committee Assignments:
• House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman

• House.Legislative Administration Committee

• Joint Facilities Committee

• New Member Orientation, Chair

"• House Corrections and Criminal Justice Committee. Vice Chairman

• House Judiciary Committee
• CriminalJustice Sub-Committee, Chairnnan

• State and Federal Relations Committee

Appointments:

• Joint Legislative Performance Audit and Oversight Committee
• Juvenile Justice Commission, Chairman

• Supreme Court Guardian Ad Litem Committee
• Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Comriiittee
• Work Force Opportunity Council

• Interbranch Criminal and Juvenile Justice Council

•  Subcomrnittee on Offenders. Chairman
•  Space and Prison Programming
•  Juveniles Subcommittee, Co-Chair

• National Conference of State Legislatures Law and Justice. Vice Chair
• Council of State Governments Intergovernmental Affairs, Corrections and

Public Safety

C/ry Streets ftesfouront, (1986-1991)
City Streets Diner, (2000 - 2003) Nashua, NH Co-Owner/pperofor

• Operated 4S0 seat restaurant and banquet facility and effectively managed
financial accounts, staff and licensing requirements



RYAN J
Q

#

o

CLOUTHIER

OBJECTIVE

Seeking a leadership role which will allow me ihc opponunity to utilize and build upon my knowledge and
passion for the work performed by Community Action Agencies in the state of New Hampshire, while at the
same lime being the suppon and strength for the Communities we serve.

EXPERIENCE

Chief Operating Officerj Soiithcrn Netv Hampshire Scr>'iccs Inc.
FEB.20I8-RR£SENT

Serving as part of the Executive Management Team and is responsible for providing inspiring leadership to the
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) senior management team and developing a pcrfotroancc culture to
ensure the efTectivc management of a comprehensive array of over sixty programs. The Chief Operating Ofnccr
will tie the variousxomponcni programs including: nutrition: housing: energy: workforce development: income
enhancement; educaijon; and elderly services to.thc agency, to each other, and to the general community, by
promoting and communicating the mission of Community Action, in conjunction with the Chief Executive
Ornccr end .Fiscal OfTicer the Chief Operating OfTicer provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively
involved with the agency's high-pcrfonnancc senior leadership team in the development, implementation, aiid
managcmeni of the program content as well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that scrwiccs and -
programs provided Rilfill ihc agency's mission, and arc in compliance with ail federal, stale, funding, and city
regulations, certifications, end licensing requirements.

Energy and Housing Operations Director | Southern Now Hampshire Services Inc.
2016-2018

R'esppnsib1cToi:pipviding the various SNHS Energy and Crisjs programs. Information Technology, Housing and
Maintenance programs with mission, vision and leadership. Responsible for the planning, impierticniatiqni arid
evaluation of all facets of fiscal and program management, effectiveness while providing general oversight for all
of the program's administration and day-lo-day management, including budget management, grant writing and
purchasing. Also rttpohsibic for maintaining a working relationship with governmental officials, local boards
and agencies in developing and managing the programs. In conjunction with the £.xccu(ivc Director and Fiscal
QlTicef this positions provides the stcxvardship ol'SNHS by being aciivcly involved with the agcncy'is liigh-
pcrformancc senior leadership team in the development, implementation^ and management of program coittent as
well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services and programs provided fuinil the agency's
mission end arc in compliance with all federal, state, fuiidtng. city, ccnifications. and licensing rcquircnricnts.

Encrg.v Director | Southern Now Hnmpshire Scrx-iccs tnc.
2013.-2016

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall sup^isjon and. management of the Fuel and
Electric Assistance Programs, Crisis Programs. Wcathcrizaiion Program, Lead Hazard Control Prograrn. and
YouthBuild Program for Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties. Develop and Maintain relationships with
federal, state and local grantors. Intervene on behalf of the Community Action pertaining to the Core Utility
Wcaihcrization EncrgyEfTtcicncy Programs. Maintains a strong working relationships with OCA. NH Legal
Assistance, Officeof Strategic Initiative. DOE. Liberty Utilities. Everscurcc. NHEC. Unltil, NHHFA. NREL
Apprise and bihcr local non-profit and prix'aic companies in the industry. Panicipatcs in multiple Healthy Home
strategic planning committees.

WeathcriMlion Dircclor | Soulhet n New Hnmpshire Services Inc.
2006-2013

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall supcr\'ision and managancni of the'
Wcathcrization. Lead Abatement, and YouthBuild Programs for Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties.
Devclppcd'and Maintain relationships with federal, state and local grantors: Intcrx'cned on behalf of the
Community Action Association during the merge of Liberty Energy and National Grid Gas along with filings
pertaining io the Core Energy Efficiency Programs. Developed strong working relationships with OCA. NH



Legal Assisiancc, O'fTjcc of Energy and Planning. DOE. Liberty Energy. Evcrsourcc. NHEC. Uhitii, NHHFA.
NREL. Appriscand other local non-profit and private companies in the industry. Served on the Dcparimcnt of
En^'y sp«ial task force designed to implcmen a National Best Practices Manual for JTA/KSA for
Weathcrization Energy Auditor Certification. Participated in a ''One Touch" pilot efrdn which t^c^c a
statewide practice and has received national recognition

Encrgy.Audilor | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2004-2006

Responsible for performing field energy audits of low income residential propenies: record the data in written
and computerized format's'to determine cost cfTcc.tivcness of conservation-measures needed; gcncrtstc work orda
specs for the contractors. Conduct proper follow through and field inspections to assure quality installations and
client satisfaction.

o

Net>vbrk Analyst | Genuit>'
2004-2006
Responsible for moriitoring the Genuity Dial up network supponing AOL Dom«iic and International subscribers
including Japan. USA and Canada. Responsibilities inciudc isolating and troubleshooting problcrhs/outagcs and
configurailon issues, on different types of Cisco routers. Lucent APX's, MAXs. and Nortel CVX's.
Troublahooting consLsts of isolating problems through head to head testing with different Tclco's. Also
^ponsiblc for creating, troubleshooting, and closing tickets in a group ticketing queuc.-Dcmonstrated sffcngths
.in the.areas of inicrpcrspnaj skills.and negotiation.

EDUCATION

2000 NH Community Technical College
.1994-1998: Dover High School
• Other: Weathcrization written and field certification. Dcpanmcni of Energy Quality Control Inspector
Ccnificatiott, multiple national and regional weathcrization best practices trainings. Intro to Cisco routers, Tl and
T3 design and troubleshooting training. ATM and Frame Relay network design training. LAN and WAN
training, 0C3. PC48, and OCI92 design and troubleshooting training. BP! Energy Analyst. Lead contractor
abatement Cenification, RRP cenification. OSHA 30 hour worker safety. DOE Lead Safe WeatheriMtipn
ccftincaiion.

SKILLS

•  Problem solving-
•  New Business Development

•  Social Media

•  Public Spcakitig

•  Data Analysis/Analytical thinking
•  Strategic Planning
•  Operations Management

•  Contract Negotiations
•  Team and Relationship building
•  Planning acrd forecasting

Budget and Financial management
Leadership

Community Assessment

Computer skills specific to job include.
TREAT. NEAT. OTTER. FAP/EAP

Microsoft 365. PowerPoint. Outlook,
Word. Excel, Web. EmpowQR and CSST
and many others that can be beneficial.

^ ACTIVltrES/ACCOMPLISHIVIENTS
Numcrou.s press articles related to Weathcrization including visits from the Assistant Secretary of Energy
Efficichey from the Dcparimcnt of Energy and Vice President Joe Bidcn.
Member of the City of Nashua Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.-
Member of the City of Manchester Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.
Union Ladcr40 under 40 Class of 2015.
Vice President of the Neighbor helping Neighbor Board.
Member of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Energy Board.
Member of-ihc Residential Ratepayers Advisory Board.



JAMES M.CHAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professional with.S.years of non-profit experience and over 20 years of broad,
experience in manufacturing, distribution, reorganizations, meVgers and acquisitions, sales/operations
planning/forecasting and establishing & monitoring performance metrics in a manufacturing environment.
Experienced In private and public cprporatiohs, including 8 years in a private equity environment with a.strong
focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowledge of P&L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development in a team
environment. Professional Experience:

•  Fiscal Officer In nonprofit organization
•  Controller In MFC & Distribution

•  Treasury, and Cash Flow Management

•  Financial & Capital Budgeting, Reporting & Control
•  Cost Accounting Manager

•  General Accounting Manager

'♦ Business PeHorm'ance Metric Establishment and Measurement

PROFESSIONAL EXPEIRENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH 5/2009-Present
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping people help themselves.
SNHS accomplishes this through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, clinics, and intake sights
located throughout Rockingham and Hiilsborough counties. The agency also oversees 29 housing facilities
with approximately 1000 tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million In program funds annually with
ovefr 450 employees.

Chief Fiscal Officer 1/2017 to Present
•' Oversee financial and accounting compliance, maintaining controls and managing potential business

risks

• Manage the annual budget process and analysis activities
•  Prepare presentation for Board of Directors meetings presenting the organization's financial results
•  Develop and maintain banking relationships
• Mariage the Annual Audit process

Senior Accountant 5/2009-1/2017
Assisted Fiscal Director In overseeing all fiscal and financial activities including compliance With federal, state,
and funding source requirements as well as accordance.with GAAP

•  Developed and implemented Indirect cost calculation and Interfaced with General Ledger
• Monitored and prepared monthly budget vs actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast

spending
•  Created specialized reports for the Individual grant's reporting requirements
•  Designed allocation methods for properly billing shared items to Individual grants and programs
•  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review



James M. Chaisson

WOOD STRUaURES, fNG. Biddeford, ME 2001-4/2009
WSL Is a highly leveraged business owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered in Atlanta,
GA. WSI is a $70 million manufacturer of roof and floor trusses, wall panels and a distrlbutor of engineered
wood products. Thecompan/s products are sold into the residential and light commercial construction
markets

Controller 2006-4/2009
Managed all aspects of accounting and reporting In a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered wood
products distribution location that included 2 locations In Maine and 1 In Massachusetts.
•  Calculated and assisted In the management of the compan/s covenants

• Worked closely with senior management during the sale process from the seller (Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital)

•  Identified cost drivers and Implemented process changes to reduce the monthly closing cycle from 18
to S days

•  Conducted monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement

•  Oversaw the payroll function of 160+ employees

Accounting Manager 2001-2006

Recruited to company to restore financial controls and establish best practices concerning both general ledger
and cost accour^ting processes. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations In iyialne and 1 in
Alabama.

•  Established the reporting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsors
•  Educated, motivated and developed a staff of 3 to succeed In their rolls of financial responsibility
•  Identified and implemented processes and procedures for all Intercompany sales, transfers,

consolidation and eliminations

•  Streamlined the payroll process that included transferring to an external supplier (ADP), which reduced
cost by 40%

•  Conducted,physical Inventories and defined their policies and procedure at all locations.

VISHAY SPRAGUE, Sahford, ME 1978-2001
Vishay Spraguc is a division of VIshay Intertechnology Inc. (NYSEL VSH) a global manufacturer of discrete

semiconductors and passive electronic components. The Sprague Division manufactures solid tantalum
capacitors with annual sales of $200 million and 1,400 employees.

Plant Cost Accounting Manager 1997-2001

Division General Accounting Manager 1995-1997

Division Operation Accountant 1989-1995

Division Fixed Asset Accouhtorit 1987-1989

Master Bnaineerina Technician 1984-1987

Lead Production Technician 1978-1984

EDUCATION

NA5S0N COLLEGER, Springvale, ME

6.S: In Business Administration


